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Western Pennsylvania Dentists 
1902 

__________________________________________ 
abstracted by Suzanne M. Johnston 

 
 

he following names were abstracted from the Physicians’ and Dentists’ 
Directory of the State of Pennsylvania… (Philadelphia: Galen Gonsier & 

Co, 1902).  
 
The information included in the following article includes the name of the 
dentist, office address (if given), school attended and year of graduation. 
Information on the majority of the dental schools mentioned will be found at 
the end of this article. 
 
 
ALBION (Erie County) 
 Barnes, C. M   Philadelphia Dental, 1898 
 White, S. M.   Philadelphia Dental, 1866 
 
ALLEGHENY CITY 
 Alter, Chas H.  1229 Arch Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 Arthurs, F. F. 841 E Ohio Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 Biddle, C. P. 815 Federal Registered 
 Biddle, John F. 815 Federal Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1893 
 Bratt, C. B.  800 Arch Ind. Dental Col., 1883 
 Caldwell, W. S. 1318 Allegheny Philadelphia Dental, 1891 
 Calvert, C. H. 1314 Federal Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900
 Duncan, D. R. 1228 Resaca Pl Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Espenschade, F. H. 426 E Ohio Philadelphia Dental, 1896 
 Fischer, Geo 523 E Ohio Ohio Col. Dent. Surg., 1897 
 Fulton, J. L., Jr. 1115 Arch Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Glenn, C. E.; Mary 1408 Fremont Registered and DDS 
 Graham, J. H. 828 E. Ohio      
 Griffith, H. M. 1st Nat’l Bank Bldg Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 Griffith, Lydia W. 1st Nat’l Bank Bldg Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 Hamilton, James J. 623 Arch Pennsylvania Col., 1884 
 Haslett, H. S. 1308 Pa. Ave. DDS 
 Hipple, W. H. 214 Federal Philadelphia Dental, 1862 
 James, C. C. 707 Arch Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Kearns & Glass 408 Federal DDS 
 Kuechler, L. J. 205 Ohio Ohio Col. Dent. Surg., 1897 

T 
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 Lang, G. P. 810 Madison Pennsylvania Col., 1888 
 McGiffin, W. A. 1113 Federal Registered 
 McGill, C. V. 2507 Perrysville Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 McKallip, E. E. 905 Arch Ohio Col., Cincinnati, 1897 
 McKean, Geo W. 1426 Washington Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1899 
 McMillan, F. B. 4 W. North Av Pittsburgh Dent Col., 1900 
 MacDonald, A. D. 207 E Ohio Lou. College, 1889-90 
 Martin, Benjamin B. 1613 Fremont Phila. Dental College, 1891 
 Meals, H. G. 1905 Beaver Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Messimer, H. H. 911 Western Pennsylvania Col., 1900 
 Moore, M. J. E. 400 Federal Registered 
 Myers, P. Neff 827 Western Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 Old, R. J. 401 Federal  
 Phillis, J. A. 417 Federal Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1884 
 Quinn, J. P. 412 Federal Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Rodenbaugh, J. W. 1905 Beaver Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Roll, Geo C. 1425 Pennsylvania Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Roth, Reinhardt 923 Western  Registered   
 Sleppy, P. M. 1915 Beaver Cent Univ. NJ, 1893 
 Smith, Jas T. 110 Federal Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1899 
 South, W. H. 1740 Fremont Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1899 
 Toy, A. F. 709 Arch Pennsylvania Col., 1892 
 Toy, R. L. 711 Arch Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1900 
 Van Kirk, T. C. 1126 Pa. Ave. Baltimore College, 1886 
 Weinmann, G. 1332 Juniata Indiana Dental Col., 1885 
 Wilson, J. E. 344 Hemlock DDS 
 Wolf, B. 1001 Western Ohio Col. Dental Surgery,  
      1897; Univ. Mich., 1898 
 
ALTOONA 
 Armstrong, J. W. 1325 11th Ave Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1900 
 Ball, E. E.   Ohio College, 1882 
 Blackburn, E R.C.   Pennsylvania Col., 1884 
 Brown, C. W.   Phila. Dental Col., 1891 
 Carter, J. W. Masonic Temple Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1896 
 Crumbaker, H. E.   Univ. Vanderbilt, 1888 
 Duffy, N. P.   DDS 
 Green, W. A. 1716 8th Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1894 
 Hart, C. E. Hutchison Blk Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
 Johnson, W. H. 1423 11th  Phila. Dental College, 1900 
 Kamerly, J. C. 1109 11th Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1895 
 Kent, H. 
 Livingston, H. B. 1201 8th Registered 
 Miller, Wm B. 1122 12th Pennsylvania College, 1876 
 Nugent, J. C. Casanave Blk Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1899 
 Nugent, Lawrence M. 317 Howard  Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1900 
 Parker, W.   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1898 
 Robb, G. C. Mateer Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1894 
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 Rohrer, J. A. & Son 1107 12th  
 Rohrer, R. A. 1107 12th Phila. Dental College, 1892 
 Spanogle, J. L. 11th Ave & 12th Phila. Dental College, 1892 
 Spanogle, W. L. 11th Ave & 12th Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1869 
 Wood, Julia   DDS 
 
AMBLER 
 Ozias, J. H.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 
ANNVILLE 
 Zimmerman, A.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1880 
 
APOLLO 
 Cameron, Colin   Univ. Buffalo, 1897 
 Smallwood, F. E.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
 
BEAVER 
 Kearby, Allen N.   Ohio Col. Dent. Surg., 1901 
 Singleton, L. G.   Ohio Col. Dent. Surg., 1898 
 Shumaker, J. C. .  Louisville Col. Dental, 1896 
 
BEAVER FALLS 
 Cook, Wm S. 6th Ave. & 12th Phila. Dental College, 1891 
 Franklin, O. H.   Pennsylvania College, 1882 
 Hosmer, C.   Registered 
 Kennedy, O. M.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Mason, G. S.   Pennsylvania College, 1895 
 Miller, A. L. 608 7th Ave. Phila. Dental College, 1896 
 Rayle, W. F.   Registered 
 
BEDFORD 
 Blackwelder, L. D.   Univ. Maryland, 1895 
 Daniels, A. C.   Baltimore College, 1882 
 Staler, S. F.   
 
BELLEVUE 
 Elder, Chas Dron 477 Lincoln Western Reserve, 1898 
 Simeral, R. Floyd Nat’l Bank Bldg Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Whitehead, C. E. Nat’l Bank Bldg Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 
BELLWOOD 
 Burd, W. S.   Univ. Maryland, 1892 
 Kinsel, J. M.   Registered 
 
BLAIRSVILLE 
 Cummins, R. B.   Baltimore College, 1881 
 Lowry, S. S.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1889 
 Pearce, C. S.   Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1891 
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BRADDOCK 
 King, J. R. 721 Main Ohio Col. Dent. Surg., 1889 
 McCune, H. T.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1898 
 Martin, J. W. 854 Braddock Phila. Dental Col., 1895 
 Sloan, G. A.   Phila. Dental Col., 1888 
 Speer, A. H. 836 Braddock Louisville Col. Dent., 1896 
 
BRADFORD  
 Brinton, W. F.   Univ. Buff, 1897 
 Brooks, C. M.   Pennsylvania College, 1891 
 Burt, S. S.   Univ. Maryland, 1900 
 Crosby, J. M.   Philadelphia, 1892 
 Hambly, C. R.   Philadelphia Dental, 1892 
 Heckel, J.   
 Hoeing, E A.   Univ.  Pennsylvania, 1895 
 Lewin, W. W.   Philadelphia Dental, 1891 
 McAlpin, A.   Baltimore College, 1882 
 Marsh, E I.   
 Purdy, A. B.   Ohio College, 1890 
 
BRIDGEVILLE 
 Shidle, G. W.   Philadelphia Dental, 1882 
 
BUTLER 
 Aber, J. C.   Pennsylvania Col., 1901 
 Beatty, W. J. 230 Center Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Donaldson, J. J. 245½ S. Main Ohio Col. Dent. Surg., 1890 
 Jackson, G. H.   Baltimore College, 1891 
 Kottraba, M. D. 114 E Jefferson Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 McIlroy, W. P.   Pennsylvania Col., 1896 
 McKee, J. W.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Ralston, W. C.   Baltimore College, 1882 
 Wick, H. W. Stein Bldg Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1898 
. 
CALIFORNIA 
 Crow, J. W.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
 Rabe, J. W. L.   Ohio College, 1856 
 
CAMBRIDGE SPRINGS  
 Colt, G. B.   Univ. Iowa, 1889 
 Smith, C. L.   Western Reserve, 1900 
 
CANONSBURG 
 McBurney, A. F.   Pennsylvania Col., 1889 
 
CARMICHAELS 
 Pennington, E. F. 
 Pennington, J. 
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CARNEGIE 
 Anderson, D. F. Sossong Bldg Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Booth, Wm M. Main St Univ. Pennsylvania, 1898 
 
CARRICK 
 Kirk, J. 
 
CARROLLTOWN 
 Sloan, W. F. 
 
CASTLE SHANNON  
 Lake, G.   Pittsburgh College, 1901 
 
CHARLEROI 
 Crow, G. C.   Univ.  Tennessee 
 Eisaman, I. M.   Philadelphia Dental, 1898 
 
CHICORA 
 Gibson, L. A.   Philadelphia Dental, 1883 
 
CLARENDON 
 Jordan, R. R.   Philadelphia Dental, 1901 
 
CLARION 
 Cristy, R. R.  
 Reed, E W. 
 Wilhelm, E A.   Pittsburgh College, 1899 
 Wilhelm, S. A.  
 
CLAYSVILLE 
 De Normandie, E. R.   Baltimore College, 1881 
 Shaw, J. A.   Pennsylvania Col., 1889 
 
CLEARFIELD 
 Chase, C. E.   Pennsylvania Col., 1898 
 Davis, S. S.   Pennsylvania Col., 1890 
 Heichold, J. L. R.   Pennsylvania Col., 1893 
 Livingston, R. W.   Pennsylvania Col., 1897 
 Showers, P. L.   Pennsylvania Col., 1898 
 
COLEDALE 
 Gallagher, C. C.   Medico-Chir, 1896 
 
COALPORT 
 Craft, W. H.   Ohio College, 1881 
 
CONFLUENCE 
 Emminger, R. J.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
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 Tannehill, M. 
 
CONNEAUT LAKE 
 Dennis, C. B.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1899 
 
CONNEAUTVILLE   
 Narramore, M. B. 
 Townley, C. E.   Ohio College 
 
CONNELLSVILLE 
 Horner, C. S.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1899 
 Hyatt, L. S.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1890 
 Peterson, C. D.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1899 
 Rankins, S. H.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1892 
 Woods, J. Y.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1901 
 
COOL SPRING 
 Rea, C. N.   
 
CORAOPOLIS 
 Carroll, C. E.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Dickson, W. E.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1900 
 Stevenson, E R.   Ohio Col. Dental Surg.,  
       1891 
 
CORRY 
 Blair, A. B.   
 Davis, O. D.   Philadelphia Dental, 1896 
 Wood, P. G.   Pennsylvania Col., 1887 
 
CRAFTON 
 Moore, W. D.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Tann, I. R.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1895 
 
CRESSON 
 Miller, G. L.  
 
CURWENSVILLE 
 Blackburn, A. L.   Pennsylvania Col., 1900 
 Egbert, J.   
 Thompson, E. M.   Pennsylvania Col., 1875 
 
DAYTON 
 Shoemaker, M. S.   Baltimore College, 1898 
 
DELMONT 
 Earnest, S. P.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1898 
 Hoffman, L. D.   
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DERRY STATION 
 Gorgas, F. S.   Baltimore College, 1882 
 Woodward, M. M.   Baltimore College, 1901 
  
DUBOIS 
 Anthony, A. J.   Philadelphia Dental, 1900 
 Anthony, C. U.   Philadelphia Dental, 1895 
 Bell, F. H. 
 Grandy, F. X.   Medico-Chir, 1900 
 Neiman, J. A. 
 Nickerson, L. G.   Philadelphia Dental, 1898 
 Vogle, M. T.   Pennsylvania Col., 1882 
 
DUKE CENTER 
 Stover, A. 
 
DUQUESNE 
 McConnell, Joe W.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Naley, C. M.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1898 
 Speer, F. B.   Louisville Col. Dental, 1894 
 
EAST BRADY 
 Hipple, E. S.   Pennsylvania Col., 1898 
 Longwell, L. C.  
 
EBENSBURG 
 Creery, M. R. B. 
 Richards, T. M.   Pennsylvania Col., 1883 
 Shoemaker, D. H.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1898 
 
EDINBORO 
 Marsh, W. C.   Philadelphia Dental, 1899 
 Swift, S. H.   Univ. Michigan, 1893 
 
ELIZABETH 
 Pears, J. W.   
 Riggs, L. 
 Standiford, E.   Baltimore College, 1887 
 
ELK LICK  
 Haselbarth, A. L.   Columbia Univ., 1901 
 McKinley, A. O. 
 McKinley, D. O. 
 
ELLWOOD CITY 
 Anderson, H. B.   Baltimore College, 1898 
 Cunningham, D. D.   Ohio College, 1890 
 Shannon, J. J.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
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ELVILLA 
 McGill, C. V.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
 
EMELTON 
 Anderson, A. A.   National University, 1888 
 Reighner, G. W. 
 
EMPORIUM 
 Rieck, F. C.   American College, 1895 
 
ERIE 
 Abell, F. H. Dowing Bldg 
 Ackerman, H. 1002 State Medico-Chir, 1900 
 Block, Ann 252 W. 18th Pennsylvania College, 1898 
 Brady, J. Downing Bldg Philadelphia Dental, 1888 
 Brook, J. A. 204 W. 8th Univ. Pennsylvania, 1899 
 Burgess, M. C. 717 Sassafras Registered 
 Callaghen, F. C. 11 E 8th Indiana Dental, 1883 
 Chatham, L. C. 1016 State Louisville Col., 1892 
 Cochran, G. W. 1512 Peach Philadelphia Dental, 1886 
 Cook, H. H. 802 State Pennsylvania Col., 1872 
 Gibson, H. O. Downing Bldg 
 Harvey, C. H. 802 State Pennsylvania Col., 1872 
 Horner, J. M. 924 Peach Univ. Pennsylvania, 1901 
 Herman, F. 730 State Pennsylvania Col., 1900 
 Kalthoff, Alma   Pennsylvania Col., 1900 
 Kelsey, J. H.   DDS 
 Kemple, F. C. 930 Peach Univ. Pennsylvania, 1895 
 Koehler, C. E.   Medico-Chir, 1900 
 Lay, A. A.    Pennsylvania Col., 1890 
 Lindsay, W. T. S. 1028 State Philadelphia Dental, 1900 
 MacDonald, R. W. 11 W. 10th Philadelphia Dental, 1899 
 Magill, W. J. 930 Peach Philadelphia Dental, 1898 
 Mead, G. J. 728 State 
 Moss, Albert E. 18 E 8th Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1901 
 Pollitt, C. C. 918 State Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1890 
 Randall, A. B. 11 W. 10th Univ. Buffalo, 1898 
 Rogers, W. F. 1032 State Philadelphia Dental, 1898 
 Schlaudecker, Bern. D. 1101 State Phila. Dental Col., 1884 
 Strangways, W. H. 1028 State Philadelphia Dental, 1895 
 Thome, F. S. 11 W. 10th Pennsylvania Col., 1898 
 Wallace, C. F. Dowing Bldg Western Reserve, 1897 
 
EVANS CITY 
 Waldron, F. V.   Missouri Dental  
 
EVERETT 
 Bender, H. W.   Pennsylvania Col., 1894 
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 Eckroth, H. B.   Pennsylvania Col., 1901 
 
EXPORT 
 Snyder, N. H.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1897 
 
FAIRCHANCE 
 Ashton, W. K.   Philadelphia Dental, 1899 
 Fast, E. B.   Philadelphia Dental, 1890 
 
FALLS CREEK 
 Covert, E. D.   
 Daughterty, J. C.  
 
FINLEYVILLE 
 Stilley, A. M.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1901 
 
FRANKLIN 
 Boyd, G. W.   Pennsylvania Col., 1899 
 Crosby, F. E.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1901 
 Elliott, C. D. & M. F.   Registered and DDS 
 Kolb, A.   Registered 
 McDowell, G. S.   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Peebles, C. J.   Philadelphia Dental Col.,  
       1900 
 Rickards, Louis S.   University Buffalo, 1897 
 Schusler, Phil J.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 
FREEPORT 
 Held, J. Wm   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Kessler, J. W.   Registered 
 McCulloch, H. K.   Ohio Col. Dental Surg.,  
       1898 
 
GALLITZIN 
 Laino, A.   Registered 
 Paul, J. L.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1901 
 
GIRARD  
 Jaxter, A. D.   Baltimore College, 1895 
 Jacobs, I. B.   Philadelphia Dental, 1899 
 
GLENFIELD 
 Fulton, J. L.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
 
GRANT 
 Cameron, C. J.   Philadelphia Dental, 1885 
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GREENSBURG 
 Frantz, L. H.   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Hammer, Will J.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1883 
 Hays, W. D.   Pennsylvania Col., 1892 
 Waugaman, Z. L.   Pennsylvania Col., 1881 
 White, H.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Zahniser, F. R.   Pennsylvania Col., 1889 
 
GREENVILLE 
 Allan, H J.   Pittsburgh Col., 1900 
 Benninghoff, J. M.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1892 
 Fetzer, M. H.   Pennsylvania Col., 1882 
 Herrick, F. A.   
 Howe, C. J.   Ohio College, 1892 
 Titzel, J. R.   Pittsburgh Col., 1896 
 
GROVE CITY 
 Allen, A. M.   Pennsylvania Col., 1889 
 Borland, J. 
 Monroe, L. M.   Pennsylvania Col., 1895 
 Shafer, L. D.   Pennsylvania Col., 1899 
 
HARMONY 
 Hunt, C. W.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1898 
 
HOLLIDAYSBURG 
 Armstrong, J. E W.   Baltimore College, 1898 
 Leet, J. T.   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1870 
 
HOMESTEAD 
 Dittman, C. W.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1898 
 Earseman, J. S.  704 Ann Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Horner, L. F.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Shields, P. W.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1898 
 Troth, A. B.   Registered 
 Wood, C. A.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1898 
 
HOOVERSVILLE 
 Winterstein, C. R.   Pennsylvania Col., 1898 
 
HOPECHURCH 
 Stilley, A. M.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 
HYNDMAN 
 Miller, A. M.   
  
IMPERIAL 
 Morrison, R. E. 
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INDIANA 
 Churchill, G. R.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1889 
 Griffith, H. P.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1885 
 Grove, Edward P.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1897 
 Keepers, H S.   Pennsylvania Col., 1892 
 Rink, C. W.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
 
IRWIN 
 Cochran, I. L.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Hunter, H. C.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1900 
 Morris, C. O.   Pennsylvania College, 1890 
 Perry, K. S.   Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 
JEANNETTE 
 Baxter, N. J.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1898 
 Bell, Lot   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1890 
 Miller, J. T.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1893 
 
JENNERS 
 Shafer, J. P.   Pittsburgh College, 1900 
 
JOHNSTOWN 
 Altemus, C. E. 147 Fairfield Av Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1891 
 Covode, R. G. Post Office Blk Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1884 
 Duncan, J. C.   Baltimore College, 1884 
 Fry, H. M.   DDS 
 Geer, Frank D. Suppes Bldg Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1899 
 German, A. M. Main, cor Market Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1899 
 Griffith, W. C. Opera House Blk Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Hager, C. F.   DDS  
 Hinchman, H. C.   Pennsylvania Col., 1888 
 Holmboe, M. M.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1899 
 Jarrett, A. T. 
 Kohler, M. C.   N. Y. Col. Dental, 1896 
 Mardis, B. F. 179 Fairfield Av 
 Matthews, C. A. 546 Main Univ. Maryland, 1894 
 Morgan, G. D.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
 Morgan, Owen Greer Bldg. Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1895 
 Peden, S. A.   DDS 
 Wendell, B. F.   Baltimore College, 1893 
 Whitten, G. B.   Philadelphia Dental, 1898 
 
KANE 
 Anderson, J. V.   Iowa Univ., 1890 
 Dickinson, C. A.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1901 
 Felt, C. T.   Philadelphia Dental, 1890 
 Randles, R. N.   Philadelphia Dental, 1891 
 Williams, R. L.   Univ. Michigan, 1896 
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KITTANNING 
 Elliot, C. C.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Eyler, J. K.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1896 
 Flower, ______ 
 Kline, Geo K.   Registered 
 Steim, Richard D.   Dental Dept., Medico-Chir 
        College, 1901 
 Wright, E. H.   Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1884 
 Wolford, W. C.   Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 
KNOX 
 Moore, O. G.  
 
KNOXVILLE 
 Pride, J. D. 
 
LATROBE 
 Blair, C. R.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Hartmann, J. A.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1880 
 Keepers, A. C.   Registered 
 Orndorf, A. J.   Registered 
 Wright, B. A.   Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1890 
 
LEECHBURG 
 McMains, S. J.   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1891 
 Strasser, J. E.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Trout, P.   Registered 
 
LIGONIER  
 Holmboe, B.   Baltimore College, 1899 
 Orndorf, C. D.  
 Ulrich, G. A. 
 
LINESVILLE 
 Sturdevant, H. C.   Philadelphia Dental, 1893 
 
MCKEES ROCKS 
 Walthour, W. J.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 
MARIENVILLE  
 Porter, R.    Western Reserve, 1897 
 
MARTINSBURG 
 Bolger, W. M.   Philadelphia Dental, 1891 
 
MASONTOWN 
 Conn, F. L.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
 



35:4 (2009)                             Pennsylvania Dentists in 1902  15 

MEADVILLE 
 Carpenter, W. E.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1900 
 Carroll, H. C.   National University, 1887 
 Dunn, D. C.   
 Johnson, P. 
 Townsend, W. B.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1891 
 
MERCER 
 Mason, W. C.   Pennsylvania Col., 1887 
 Whiteman, J. D.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 
MEYERSDALE 
 Leattor, W. J.   Philadelphia Dental, 1896 
 Ritter, P. P.   Baltimore College, 1884 
 Smith, W. R.   
 
MIDDLETOWN 
 Deckard, L. L.   Registered 
 McNair, W.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1882 
 Ringland, J. H.   Pennsylvania Col., 188 
 Spencer, S. B.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1901 
 
MILFORD 
 Bergot, E. F.   Baltimore College, 1898 
 Custer, C. S.   
 
MILLVILLE  
 Biddle, J. W.   Pennsylvania Col., 1899 
 
MONACA 
 Hum, H. C.   Pittsburgh Dental Col. 
 Todd, I. H.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 
MONESSEN 
 Evans, W. M.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
 McFarland, G. L.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1897 
 
MONONGAHELA 
 Hammond, J. D.   Pennsylvania Col., 1891 
 McIlvain, E. S.   Baltimore College, 1896 
 Meredith, M. R.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1899 
 Strathers, G.   Indiana Dental, 1883 
 Yohe, E. L.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1899 
 
MT. JEWETT 
 McWilliams, W. L.   DDS 
 Morrison, T. R.   Philadelphia Dental, 1887 
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MT. PLEASANT 
 Hunter, J. W.   Pennsylvania Col., 1856 
 Loar, B. M.   Pennsylvania Col., 1891 
 Mullen, J. S.   Pennsylvania Col., 1896 
 
MT. UNION 
 Douglass, Bessie   Philadelphia Dental, 1899 
 
NATRONA 
 Rolston, W. J.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1896 
 
NEW BETHLEHEM 
 Hipple, W. S. 
 Silois, G. M. 
 
NEW BRIGHTON 
 Darragh, F. H.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1897 
 Pugh, John   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1873 
 Truby, J. Cromwell   Univ. Maryland, 1896 
 Wells, John S.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Whisler, A. M.   Registered 
 
NEW CASTLE 
 Bowman, S. A.   Pennsylvania College, 1878 
 Boyles, E. L.   Pennsylvania College, 1895 
 Diefenderfer, V. H.   DDS 
 Early, John  72½ Pittsburgh Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 Felch, W. P.   Pennsylvania College, 1899 
 Jackson, W. E.   Pennsylvania College, 1889 
 Jameson, R. B.   Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 McCabe, A. D.   NW Univ. Chicago, 1896 
 McKay, L. L.  Euwer Blk Pennsylvania College, 1899 
 Matheny, S. M.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 Mechem, ______   Philadelphia Dent. Col, 1895 
 Finney, _______   Philadelphia Dent. Col, 1895 
 Redmond, H. H.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1897 
 
NEW KENSINGTON 
 Boucher, C. W.    Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Finney, Harry E.    Pittsburgh Dent. Col., 1901 
 Klingensmith, E. W.   Pa. Col. Dental Surgery, 1896 
 
NORTH CLARENDON 
 Jordan, R. R.    Philadelphia Dental, 1901 
 
NORTH EAST 
 Holtham, J. H.    Philadelphia Dental, 1897 
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OAKDALE 
 Lytle, W. B.    Pittsburgh Dental, 1899 
 
OIL CITY 
 Bolton, C. A.    DDS 
 Foquet, J. H. 221 Center Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1895 
 Fry, Geo. N. Masonic Bldg. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1896 
 Heively, J. H. 34 S. Seneca Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1876 
 Hood, J. Herbert 217 Center Univ. Pennsylvania, 1895 
 McCance, J. L.   DDS 
 McMullen, H. H. 4 East First Phila. Dental Col., 1901 
 Reynolds, J. C.   Pennsylvania College, 1892 
 Wolfe, E. M.   Pa. Col. Dental Surgery, 1876 
 
PARKERS LANDING 
 Glass, J. W.    Western Reserve, 1895 
 Winsheimer, E. L. 
 Winsheimer, W. J. 
 
PENN RUN 
 Erwin, John    Univ. Pennsylvania, 1898 
 
PITTSBURGH 
 Aber, D. L. Lewis Blk Baltimore College, 1891 
 Andrews, R. W. 6202 Penn Ave. Western Reserve, 1899 
 Arthur, C. D.  94 S. 18th Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1895 
 Askin, W. E. 1323 5th Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1896 
 Barr, M. H. Jackson Bldg Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1899 
 Belber, A. 1023 5th Ave Pennsylvania Col., 1897 
 Bell, J. 408 3rd Ave 
 Bell, J. D. 631 Penn Ave Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1898 
 Benkart, J. F. Smith Blk Pennsylvania Col., 1876 
 Best, H. D. 6108 Penn Ave Univ. Pennsylvania, 1895 
 Bigler, Sidney H. 5012 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1898 
 Bishop, W.G. & Bro. 708 Penn Ave.  
 Blethrow, H. C. 4th Ave. Ohio College, 1892 
 Bockstoce, J. O. 524 Penn Ave. Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1880 
 Brady, R. 2258 Wylie Ave.  
 Brown, W. Stuart Penn & Main Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Buttner, C. 100 Hazelwood Kansas City Dental Col., 1901 
 Calhoon, J. A. 524 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dental, 1887 
 Challinor, G. O. Smith Blk Pennsylvania Col., 1897 
 Chambers, R. C. 307 Smithfield Pennsylvania Col., 1897 
 Chessrown, F. W. 524 Penn Ave. Univ. Maryland, 1891 
 Cook, A. B. Smith Bldg. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1899 
 Cook, Frank N. 1411 5th Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Cooper, J. M. 6101 Penn Ave. Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1882 
  



                 Western Pennsylvania Genealogical Society Quarterly      35:4 (2009)  18 

 Culver, Chas. E. 2421 Carson Dental Dept Baltimore Med  
     College, 1899 
 Davis, E. M. 524 Penn Ave. Ohio College, 1895 
 Depuy, L. 339 5th Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1877 
 Deucker, J. A. 2416 Carson  Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Diehl, W. R. 6019 Penn Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1889 
 Dietrich, A. E. W. End Bk Bldg Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Elder, F. Bascom 71 Amanda Ave. Western Reserve, 1900 
 Ellen, A. B. 5424 2nd Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 Emmert, J. W. Bijou Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1884 
 Erbey, Wm F. Washington, cor 
    Arlington Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1898 
 Eskey, C. T. 1501 Carson Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
 Evans, C. S. 139 S. Highland Univ. Pennsylvania, 1895 
 Evans, Wm C. 65 Washington Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Farrar, W. Smith Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 Farris, R. M. 515 Penn Ave. N. Y. Col., 1895 
 Ferree, W. Emory Hamilton Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1900 
 Fickes, Chas B. Bijou Bldg Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1899 
 Fickes, W. L. 6200 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1891 
 Flint, D. W. Smith Blk Pittsburgh Col., 1898 
 Flower, J. O. 437 Penn Ave.  
 Flower, W. S. 437 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1894 
 Foley, R. A. 223 5th Ave. Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1893 
 Foreman, H. A. 800 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1901 
 French, G. Smith Blk N. Y. College, 1870 
 Freyer, Emil 2200 Carson Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Friesell, H E; F. C. 6200 Penn Ave. DDS 
 Fundenberg, E. H. Lewis Bldg Philadelphia Dental, 1878 
 Fundenberg, Walter H. Lewis Blk Phila. Dental College, 1878 
 Gage, G. W. 6200 Penn Ave. N. W. Univ., Chicago, 1897 
 Gamble, T. S. 6200 Penn Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 Garland, Alric Smith Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1899 
 George, C. M. 6202 Penn Ave Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1889 
 Goshorn, J. S. Penn Bldg  
 Gould, F. L. 815 Wylie Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Greenawalt, J. A. 517 Wylie Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1884 
 Gregg, G. T. Smith Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1899 
 Habegger, L. E. 2033 Center Ave. Philadelphia Dental, 1897 
 Haines, Wm H. Empire Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1891 
 Haupt, Herman 1928 Carson Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Haupt, J.A.J. 1726 Carson Univ. Pennsylvania, 1890 
 Hawkins, Edward C. Smith Blk Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Herrod, R. Westinghouse Bldg Philadelphia Dental, 1880 
 Hertig, O. L. Tradesmen’s Bldg Pennsylvania Col., 1890 
 Hogan, Thos A. 2126 5th Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Holmes, J. M. 1825 5th Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Holroyde, W. J. 1405 ½ 5th Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
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 Hope, J. Homer 6200 Penn Ave. Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1889 
 Horner, H. J. 4th Ave, cor. Wood Pennsylvania Col., 1896 
 Howard, F. M. 638 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1894 
 Howard, H. D. 
 638 Penn Ave.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Hughes, Wm G. 6216 Penn Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Hutchison, John Penn & Winebiddle Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1898 
 Hutchison, R. Raymond Penn & Winebiddle Univ. Pennsylvania, 1900 
 Iams, Frank C. 2nd & Hazelwood  Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1900 
 Jackson, M. Roy Bijou Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1897 
 Johnston, G. M. 4204 Penn Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1888 
 Kaltenbaugh, J. A. 1904 Centre Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Kelly, H. W. 424 Penn Ave. Kansas City Dental Col., 1890 
 Kemery, C. L. 6004 Penn Ave. Univ. Michigan, 1896 
 Kesel, G. W. 415 6th Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1890 
 Kessler, W. A. Baum & Whitfield Pennsylvania Col., 1886 
 King, Calvin 307 Smithfield  
 King, H. C. 307 Smithfield Pennsylvania Col., 1889 
 King, Milton S. & Sons 301 Smithfield D.D.S. 
 Koontz, Harry F. 3621 5th Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1897 
 Lake, George C. Lewis Blk Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Laughlin, E. J. 6200 Penn Ave. D.D.S. 
 Leet, Don S. 220 Brushton Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 Lehner, John 1818 Carson Ohio Medical Univ., 1898 
 Leiber, S. Philip 1006 5th Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Libbey, J. A. 524 Penn Ave. Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1882 
 Libbey, J. E. 524 Penn Ave. Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1880 
 Littell, H. B. 242 Frankstown 
 McChesney, Clinton L. 98 Washington Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 McClaren, J. M. 405 4th Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1883 
 McGrew, J. J. 3617 Butler Philadelphia Dental, 1881 
 McHugh, J. J. 2nd & Hazelwood Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1871 
 Mansel, Bernard H. Bijou Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1901 
 Maratta, M. W. 1538 Centre Ave. 
 Martin, J. W. 322 5th Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1895 
 Murto, F. D. Park Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1892 
 Naylor, R.H.L. 341 6th Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1878 
 Neale, H. C. 409 4th Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1898 
 Nelson, H. Spencer Smith Blk Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1897 
 Peters, C. E. 146 6th Pittsburgh Col., 1899 
 Phillips, Chas J. 515 Penn Ave. Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1881 
 Phymister, Wm J. 2025 Centre Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1897 
 Proctor, Geo S. Westinghouse Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1890 
 Ramsay, D. B., Anna & 
   D. S. 414 6th Ave. DDS 
 Rankin, J. C. Lewis Bldg Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1886 
 Reamer, H. B. 6200 Penn Ave. Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1892 
 Reynolds, C. J. 125 S. Highland Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1893 
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 Richardson, W. P. 515 Penn Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1877 
 Riggs, A. Vernon 1120 Carson Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1893 
 Riggs, J.F.H. 1601 Carson Western Reserve, 1894 
 Rinehart, Clarence Cassell Smith Blk Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Roberts, F. B. 6009 Penn Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1898 
 Robinson, J. H. 431 5th Ave. 
 Robinson & McDonald 806 Penn Ave. DDS 
 Rummel, M. E. 54 6th  Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1894 
 Russell, W. A. 515 Penn Ave. Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Sander, F. E. 305 Smith Bldg Univ. Ill., 1897 
 Scott, G. H. 1512 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dental, 1878 
 Shidle, G. R. 421 Wood Philadelphia Dental, 1881 
 Simpson, Chas A. Westinghouse Bldg Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Simpson, G. L. Westinghouse Bldg Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1881 
 Smith, F. H. 515 Penn Ave. Ohio College, 1884 
 Stauffer, S. M. 524 Penn Ave.,  Univ. Michigan, 1888 
 Steele, J. R. 4038 Butler Univ. Maryland, 1897 
 Stewart & Culver 2421 Carson 
 Stewart, F. S. 111 Southern Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1875 
 Stewart, H. J. 2421 Carson Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1895 
 Swartz, Edwin B. 300 Atwood Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 

Swentzell, E. W. 524 Penn Ave Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1856 
 Swentzell, R. A. 524 Penn Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1897 
 Taggart, C. C. Lewis Bldg D.D.S. 
 Thomas, W. J. 1603 Carson Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1895 
 Thompson, J. F. 524 Penn Ave. Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1884 
 Thompson, W. M. Horne Bldg Univ. Pennsylvania, 1897 
 Todd, J. C. 4200 Butler Pennsylvania Col., 1897 
 Torey, H. H. 3606 5th Ave. Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Voight, L. L. 6104 Penn Ave. Univ. Pennsylvania, 1897 
 Wade, C. E. 3600 5th Ave. Pennsylvania Col., 1892 
 Washabaugh, R. N. 37 Shiloh Pittsburgh. Dental Col., 1900 
 Watterson, W. R. 516 Market Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
 Williams, E. R. 6200 Penn Ave. Univ. Maryland, 1900 
 Wilson, Frank B. 5121 Butler Pittsburgh. Dental Col., 1900 
 Wolf, C. R. 222 S. Highland Philadelphia Dental, 1889 
 
PITCAIRN 
 Hoffmann, J. B.   Pennsylvania Col., 1895 
 McConnell, T. C.   Pittsburgh. Dental Col., 1900 
 
PLEASANTVILLE 
 Beal, M. J.   Western Reserve, 1897 
 
PLUMVILLE 
 Bowser, W. E.   Philadelphia Dental, 1893 
 
PROSPECT 
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 Ralston, W. G.   Ohio Med. Univ., 1901 
PUNXSUTAWNEY 
 Bell, G. R.   Philadelphia Dental, 1892 
 Hughes, C. G.   Philadelphia Dental, 1896 
 Means, G. W.   Philadelphia Dental, 1895 
 Monks, J. S.   Philadelphia Dental, 1900 
 
REYNOLDSVILLE 
 Henry, W. A.   Pennsylvania Col., 1900 
 Hoover, B. E.   Philadelphia Dental, 1885 
 King, R. D.   Philadelphia Dental, 1896 
 Means, L. L.   Philadelphia Dental, 1896 
 
RIDGWAY 
 Fullerton, J. D.   
 McCreight, J. S.   National University, 1891 
 Swift, D. N.   Univ. Michigan, 1894 
 
ROCHESTER 
 Chandler, H. J.  
 Darragh, J. S.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1891 
 Holt, F. R.   Louisville Col. Dental, 1897 
 Morgan, G. H.   Univ. Michigan, 1881 
  
RURAL VALLEY 
 Stewart, G. L.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1899 
 
SAGERSTOWN 
 Sagett, W. E.   N. W. Univ., 1896 
 
ST. MARY’S 
 Boyer, C. W.   Pennsylvania College, 1894 
 McCoy, W. W.   
 Marsh, H. B.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1899 
 
SALTSBURG 
 Montgomery  
 Porter, D. A. 
  
SANDY LAKE 
 Beal, E. G.   Ohio College 
 
SAXTON 
 Brightville, H. B.   Baltimore College 
 Candler, C. D.   Philadelphia Dental, 1894 
 
SCHELLBURG 
 Van Ormer, W. L.   Univ. Maryland, 1901 
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SCOTTDALE 
 Altemus, B. D.   Baltimore College, 1892 
 Kline, N.L.K. 
 Leitzell, L. H.   Pennsylvania College, 1888 
 Markle, G. L.   Philadelphia Dental, 1898 
 Shotts, W. F.   Pennsylvania College, 1887 
 
SEWICKLEY 
 Burns, M. S.    Course, Philadelphia Dental  
        College, 1876 
 Erwin, R. M.   Philadelphia Dental Col. 
 White, Jas. Collard   Philadelphia Dental, 1886 
 
SHARON 
 Ashton C. M.   Pennsylvania College, 1892 
 Brennan, C. A.   Philadelphia Dental, 1890 
 Isenberg, W. B.   
 Morgan, T. W.   Pennsylvania College, 1897 
 Snyder, J. F.   Baltimore College, 1901 
 Stewart, F. A.   Pennsylvania College, 1895 
 Van Orsdell, W. E.   Pennsylvania College, 1880 
 
SHARPSBURG 
 Ambrose, P. A. 707 Main Pittsburgh Dental College, 1899 
 Ambrose, R. D. 707 Main Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1894 
 Boyd, Ira S. 234 N. Main Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Van Orsdel, J. A.   Balt. Col. Dental Surg., 1884 
 
SHARPSVILLE 
 Henry, E. E.   Baltimore College, 1891 
 
SHELOCTA 
 Harbison, R. E.   Baltimore College, 1893 
 
SLIGO 
 Spencer, G. W. & R. L. 
  
SLIPPERY ROCK 
 Bard, C. W.   Ohio College, 1882 
 
SMETHPORT 
 Baker, E. R.   Baltimore College, 1896 
 Pierce, T. C.  
 
SMITHFIELD 
 Howard, A. C.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1901 
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SOMERSET 
 Lauther, J. M. 
 Schlag, P. V.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
 Shafer, P. F.   
 Snyder, J. N. 
 
SOUTH FORK 
 Broad, J. G.   Baltimore College, 1896 
 Slick, G. A.   Pennsylvania College, 1894 
 
SPARTANSBURG 
 Green, A. K.   Baltimore College, 1874 
 
SPRINGBORO 
 Paul, F. H.   Philadelphia Dental, 1899 
 
SWISSVALE 
 Faulk, J. E.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1895 
 
TARENTUM 
 Dale, G. C.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Galbraith, M. D.   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1881 
 Kennedy, S. M.   Indiana Dental Col., 1884 
 Marvin, John H.   Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1897 
 
TIONESTA 
 Hunter, F. S.   Cleveland Univ., 1896 
 
TITUSVILLE 
 Bailey, S. K. Franklin & Spring Ohio Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Black, C. A. Spring & Franklin Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1888 
 Coombs, W. M. 
 Peebles, W. J. Spring & Franklin Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1895 
 Sherwood C. F. 23 W. Spring Univ. Michigan, 1896 
 Todd, J. A.   Pennsylvania College, 1888 
 
TROY 
 Kendall, R. C.  
 Rider, W. L.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1900 
 
TURTLE CREEK 
 King, Robert Earnest   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 Waugaman, W. H.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1891 
 
TYRONE 
 Crawford, Elmer   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1890 
 Markel, A. R.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1886 
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 Stine, Thadeus   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1892 
 Witter, James A.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1895 
 Swartz, J. T.   DDS 
 
UNION CITY 
 Hodgins, J. A.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1887 
 Mead, C. L.   State University, Iowa, 1896 
 Naramore, F. L.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1891 
 
UNIONTOWN 
 Allen, J. W.   
 Jaco, J. W.   Philadelphia Dental, 1889 
 Johnson, L. M.   
 McKay, A. C. 
 
VANDERGRIFT 
 Ambrose, D. A. 
 Cook, Geo R.   Pa. Col. Dental Surgery, 1899 
 McLaughlin, F. H.   Philadelphia Dent. Col., 1897 
 
VERONA 
 Scott, G. H.   Philadelphia Dental, 1878 
 Throckmorton, W. L.  
 
WAMPUM 
 Morton, R. W.   Univ. Maryland, 1897 
 
WASHINGTON 
 Ashbrook, A. L.   Baltimore College, 1886 
 Cundall, E. M.   Pennsylvania College, 1888 
 Fulton, J. M.   Pennsylvania College, 1888 
 Gregg, J. F.   Baltimore College, 1886 
 Haymaker, F. A.   Pennsylvania College, 1895 
 Hootman, M.   
 
WAYNESBORO 
 Bahner, W. 
 Criswell, J. C.   Univ. Maryland, 1895 
 Snively, D. B.   Univ. Maryland, 1888 
 Welsh, P. R. 
 
WAYNESBURG 
 Hertig, H. M.   
 Howard, G. C. 
 Nesbitt, J. P.   Baltimore College, 1889 
 Titus, W. A. 
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WEST BRIDGEWATER 
 Thomas, C. W.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1899 
 
WEST END 
 Lietrich, A. E.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1900 
 
WEST NEWTON 
 Donaldson, L. M.   Baltimore College, 1897 
 Orr, A. W.   
 Orr, I. D.   Pittsburgh Dental, 1899 
 Woods, J. B.   Philadelphia Dental, 1900 
 
WEST SUNBURY 
 Campbell, C. L.   Philadelphia Dental, 1900 
 
WILKINSBURG 
 Beatty, J. Edgar 906 Wood Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1896 
 Bruce, A. G.   Philadelphia Dental, 1881 
 Hobaugh, J. Robinson Wood & Penn Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1900 
 Horner, F. H.   Indiana Dental, 1885 
 Kiner, W. E.   Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 McFadden, T. W.   Univ. Maryland, 1898 
 Moore, Edward H. 816 Wood Univ. Pennsylvania, 1896 
 Sanderson, W. Allan 620 Wood N. Y. Col. Dental, 1896 
 
WILLIAMSBURG 
 McCarney, J. A. 
 Wood, W. M. 
 
WILMERDING 
 Horrocks, Geo. W.   Pittsburgh Dental Col., 1901 
 McAlister, D. M.   Pa. Col. Dental Surg., 1896 
 
WINDBER 
 Davis, C. A.   Pennsylvania College, 1899 
 Logan, J. G.   Baltimore College, 1901 

 

Current Dental Schools 

Almost all of the above dental colleges are now part of larger universities, as 
outlined in the following brief histories of the colleges. 

The Pennsylvania College of Dental Surgery was founded in 1856 in 
Philadelphia by the faculty of the short-lived Philadelphia College of Dental 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Philadelphia,_Pennsylvania
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Surgery. It was the third-oldest dental school in the United States. In 1909, 
the College merged with the dental school of the University of Pennsylvania. 

Originally founded as the Pittsburgh Dental College in April 1896, the School 
of Dental Medicine welcomed its first class of 119 freshmen that September. 
The school became a part of the University of Pittsburgh in 1909 and was 
renamed the School of Dentistry. 
 
The School of Dentistry (Temple) was founded in 1863 as the Philadelphia 
Dental College. It is the second-oldest dental school in continuous operation in 
the United States. The School became affiliated with Temple University in 
1907. 
 
The Ohio College of Dental Surgery opened in 1845 in Cincinnati, Ohio, 
becoming the second private dental college in the world. The college affiliated 
itself with the University of Cincinnati in 1887, but closed in 1926.  
 
Penn Dental Medicine is among the oldest university-affiliated dental 
institutions in the nation. It was created in 1878 as the Dental Department 
of the University of Pennsylvania. 
 
The University of Maryland Dental School is the direct descendant of the 
world's first dental college, the Baltimore College of Dental Surgery, which 
was chartered by an act of the Maryland General Assembly in 1840.  
 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_States
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/University_of_Pennsylvania
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cincinnati,_Ohio
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dentistry
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/University_of_Cincinnati
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/University_of_Pennsylvania


 

__________________________________________ 
 

First Families of Western Pennsylvania 
New Members — 2009 

& Those Proving Additional Ancestors 
__________________________________________ 

 
 
The following WPGS members were inducted into First Families of Western 
Pennsylvania at our annual Spring Seminar on 11 April 2009.  Members proving 
additional ancestors were also recognized at the same ceremony. 
 
The deadline for completed applications for induction in 2010 is 30 November 2009. 
Members for 2009-10 membership year will be inducted at our annual spring 
seminar in April 2010. The exact date of the seminar will be announced in our Jots 
newsletter.  For an application form, send an SASE to WPGS, c/o First Families, 
4400 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15213-4080 or check our website at wpgs.org.  
 
 
FF No. First Family Member 
   Ancestor No. Ancestor Name, County, Year 
 
New Members 
 
237 Robert Michael McMarlin 
  98 William McMarlin, Allegheny, 1798 
 
238 Michael W. Taylor 
  681 William Taylor, Beaver, 1808 
 
239 Robert H. Eisenhardt 
      1 Rev. David Philips, Washington, 1790 
  682 Thomas Philips, Washington, 1790 
  683 Isaac Philips, Washington, 1803 
 
240 Phyllis Gabel 
  684 Baltasar Good (b. 1764), Allegheny,  
  685 Baltasar Good (b. 1792), Allegheny, 1802 
   
241 C. James Strutz 
  696 Robert McFarland, Westmoreland, 1788 
  
242 Marilyn Lang Evans 
  706 William Duffield, Venango, 1800 
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243 Ruth Ann Edney 
  709 Peter Kinter (b. 1757), Indiana, 1803 
  710 Peter Kinter (b. 1791), Indiana, 1803 
 
Members Proving Additional Ancestors 
     **Charter Member 
 
 15 Doloras Bergmark** 
  697 John McCloud, Allegheny, 1790 
  698 Crissy McCloud, Allegheny, 1794 
  699 Lewis Powell, Allegheny, 1807 
  700 Myers Powell, Westmoreland, 1777 
  701 Mary Castleman, Westmoreland, 1788 
  702 Jacob Castleman, Westmoreland, 1788 
  703 William Powell, Westmoreland, 1753 
  704 Agnes Myers, Westmoreland, 1769 
  705 Martha Braun, Westmoreland, 1769 
 
105 James B. Richard** 
  602  Margaret Brown, Allegheny, 1809 
  603 William Brown, Allegheny, 1809 
 
114 Alice Louise Forney** 
  691 Archibald Findley, Indiana, 1807 
  692 Alexander Findley, Indiana, 1807 
  693 Mary Poe, Indiana, 1807 
  694 Frederick Deemer, Westmoreland, 1800 
  695 Catherine Deemer, Westmoreland, 1800 
 
196 Mary Ellin Proehle 
  711 John Rowley, Westmoreland, 1775 
  712 Anne Marie Rowley, Westmoreland, 1774 
  713 Jacob Lozier, Fayette, 1800 
  714 Nancy Tipton, Bedford, 1778 
  715 Edward Tipton, Bedford, 1778 
 
206 Judith S Quinn 

711 John Rowley, Westmoreland, 1775 
  712 Anne Marie Rowley, Westmoreland, 1774 
  713 Jacob Lozier, Fayette, 1800 
  714 Nancy Tipton, Bedford, 1778 
  715 Edward Tipton, Bedford, 1778 
 
215 Carol J Edwards 
  687 Simon Ruffner II, Westmoreland, 1810 
  688 Simon Ruffner III, Westmoreland, 1810 
  689 Joanna Layton, Westmoreland, 1810 
  690 Catherine Griffin, Westmoreland, 1810 

691 Mary Barbara Schlitz, Westmoreland, 1810 



 

______________________________________ 
 

Marriages 
from 

The Presbyterian Banner 
Apr – Jul 1871 

_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
ALTMAN, HIRAM to Martha Wade, both of Holmes Co., O.—March 23rd, at the 
residence of the officiating minister, Millersburg, Ohio, by Rev. A. S. Millholland.  
 5 Apr 1871 

BOOTH, SAMUEL S. of New Wilmington, Lawrence Co. to Frances A. Kerr of Scott 
Twp, Allegheny Co, Pa.—by Rev. Dr. Marshall on Thursday evening, March 16th, at 
the house of Mr. Wesley Fullmer. 5 Apr 1871 

EDIE, JOHN F. to Maggie M. McCarty, both of New Cumberland, W. Va.—by Rev. 
D. M. Miller, assisted by Rev. Thos. H. Dinsmore, March 23rd, at the parsonage in 
Florence, Pa.  5 Apr 1871 

GRAY, CROSBY to Hattie M. Henry, both of Pittsburgh—on Thursday, January 19th, 
in the Third Presbyterian church, by Rev. F. A. Noble. 5 Apr 1871 

IRVIN, JAMES W. to Annie Clark, both of Armstrong Co, Pa.—by Rev. Byron Porter 
on Wednesday, March 22nd. 5 Apr 1871 

ROBINSON, MAJOR H. M., U.S.A.C, formerly of Ashland, Ohio to Maggie, daughter 
of Chief Factory Murray—by Rev. Mr. Young on December 6th, 1870, at Winnipeg, 
B. N. A. 5 Apr 1871 

WOODWARD, JOHN S. C. to Mary H. Galbreath, both of Peoria Co., Ill.—by Rev. 
David H. Gray on March 21st, at the residence of the bride’s father. 5 Apr 1871 

Patterson, Rev. Joseph, pastor of the churches of Minerva and Still Fork to Kate 
Morrison of Carroll Co, Ohio—by Rev. J. Boyd Stevenson on December 8th, at the 
residence of John D. Patterson, Esq. 12 Apr 1871 

ENGLISH, ANDREW to Lizzie, daughter of Hon. Samuel Marshall of Butler Co, Pa.—
by Rev. Levi Risher on March 2nd. 12 Apr 1871 
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CUNNINGHAM, J. D. to M. Lizzie, only daughter of Dr. J. S. Van Voorhis of Belle 
Vernon, Pa.—by Rev. L. Y. Graham on March 30th. 12 Apr 1871 

BROWN, WILLIAM to Rebecca Skiles, both of Allegheny Co, Pa.—by Rev. Levi 
Risher on March 30th, at his residence in Sewickleyville. 12 Apr 1871 

DAWSON, CAPT. DANIEL to Rebecca Shearer, both of Ohio Twp., Beaver Co, Pa.—
by Rev. A. McGaughey on March 16th, at the house of the bride’s mother.  
 12 Apr 1871 

BERRYHILL, WILLIAM M. of Wheeling, Va. to Mrs. Elizabeth Barnes of Martinsburg, 
Knox Co., Ohio—by Rev. J. D. Walkinshaw on Tuesday evening, March 28th, at the 
residence of the bride. 12 Apr 1871 

HILTS, SAMUEL to Sinah Fygar, both of New Jersey—by Rev. A. M. Jelly on April 
6th at the Mansfield manse, Washington, New Jersey. 12 Apr 1871 

KNOX, HIRAM of Harrisburg, Pa. to Frank J., daughter of Thomas Stewart of 
Tuscarora Valley, Pa.—by Rev. S. F. Scovel on April 4th, at the St. James Hotel, 
Pittsburgh. 12 Apr 1871 

MCCOY, CHARLES of Van Wert, Ohio to Chilnisea V., daughter of Dr. J. Q. Adams 
of El Paso, Illinois—by Rev. Samuel Wilson, D.D. on March 7th. 12 Apr 1871 

LEE, ALBERT  of Adelphia, Indiana to Mattie J. Wyant—by Rev. J. Boyd Stevenson 
on Sept. 6th, at the residence of the bride’s mother in Bakersville, Coshocton Co., O.  
 12 Apr 1871 
 
MULVANE, RALPH of Newcomerstown, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio to Eliza Tingle—by 
Rev. J. Boyd Stevenson on July 16th, at the Hackinson House, in Coshocton.   
 12 Apr 1871 
 
THOMPKINS, GILBERT, Esq. of McLean Co. to Mrs. Louisa J. Jeffries of El Paso, 
Illinois—by Rev. Samuel Wilson, D.D. on March 29th, in the Presbyterian church.  
 12 Apr 1871 

THOMSON, E. ADDISON to Emmeline Dwiggins, both of Oil City, Pa.—by Rev. John 
Rice on March 8th, at Sandy Lake, Pa. 12 Apr 1871 

KREPPS, J. TAYLOR of Bellevernon, Pa. to Laura J. Niccolls of Fayette County, Pa.—
by Rev. L. Y. Graham on March 14th. 19 Apr 1871 

KELLY, MR.  of Butler County, to Lucinda Say of Venango County—by Rev. A. 
Virtue on April 13th.  19 Apr 1871 
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MATHEWS, GEORGE W. to Kate M. Terwilliger, both of Clarion County, Pa.—by 
Rev. S. H. Holliday on March 30th. 19 Apr 1871 

PARKS, THEODORE to Lizzie Campbell, both of Beaver Co, Pa.—by Rev. John 
Brown on the 6th inst. 19 Apr 1871 

BOURNE, CAPT. JOSIAH, JR. to Eliza S. Boles—by Rev. R. M. Brown at 
M’Clintockville, Pa., on Thursday evening, April 6th, at the residence of the bride’s 
father. 19 Apr 1871 

ELWOOD, A. P. to Martha A. Meanor, both of Westmoreland Co, Pa.—by Rev. 
Henry Bain on April 6th.  19 Apr 1871 

BRADLEY, C. V. of Beaver Falls to E. J. McKay of Utica, Venango Co., Pa.—by 
Rev. M. M. Shirley on March 21st. 19 Apr 1871 

CALDWELL, ROBERT S. to Nannie A. Work, both of Hopewell Twp, Washington Co, 
Pa.—by Rev. J. S. Marquis on March 30th, at the Parsonage, Pigeon Creek, Pa.  
 19 Apr 1871 
 
CLELAND, J. S. of Sandy Lake to Maria C. Cunningham of New Vernon, Mercer 
County, Pa.—by Rev. John Rice on April 11th, at Mrs. W. H. Carpenter’s.  
 19 Apr 1871 

GLENN, H. D. to Marshall, R. M., both of East Grove, Venango County, Pa—by Rev. 
M. M. Shirley on December 2nd. 19 Apr 1871 

STEWART, H. K of Youngsville, Warren County to Balliot, E. R. of Springville, 
Venango County, Pa.—by Rev. M. M. Shirley on January 5th. 19 Apr 1871 

WARREN, JOHN to Maggie Kelly of Allegheny County—by Rev. John Brown on 
January 12th. 19 Apr 1871 

HORNER, JAMES S. to Elizabeth Bain—by Rev. Wm. A. Fleming on February 16th.  
 26 Apr 1871 

JOHNSON, JOHN M. to Eliza Jane Woods, both of Johnstown, Pa.—by Rev. Wm. A. 
Fleming on February 16th. 26 Apr 1871 

JOLLEY, JAMES to Ross, E., both of Freedom, Venango Co.—by Rev. A. Virtue on 
March 30th. 26 Apr 1871 

MIDDLETON, W. F. to Emma C. E. Hoover, both of Venango County—by Rev. A. 
Virtue on February 9th.  26 Apr 1871 
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KING, DAVID L. of Burrel Township to Mary Ann Irwin of Whitesburg, Pa.—by 
Rev. W. F. Morgan on April 6th. 26 Apr 1871 

MISKELLY, JOHN to Emma Patterson, both of New Cumberland, Hancock Co, W. 
Va.—by Rev. S. F. Grier on April 13. 26 Apr 1871 

MORROW, JOHN A. to Ada M. Hudson, all of Shade Gap, Pa.—by Rev. W. C. Kuhn 
on April 18th. 26 Apr 1871 

REYNOLDS, WILLIAM E. of Oil City to Mary R. daughter of the late Nathaniel 
Henry—by Rev. Dr. Painter on April 12th at the residence of the bride’s mother in 
Kittanning, Pa. 26 Apr 1871 

WILSON, EVANS of North Union to Nancy Ellis of Franklin Twp, Fayette County, 
Pa.—by Rev. J. Stoneroad on April 6th. 26 Apr 1871 

WILSON, JACOB to Sallie J. Gibson, both of New Cumberland, Hancock Co, W. 
Va.—by Rev. S. F. Grier on April 4. 26 Apr 1871 

SWANEY, JOHN S. to Ella S. Grafton, both of New Cumberland, Hancock Co, W. 
Va.—by Rev. S. F. Grier on March 23rd. 26 Apr 1871 

WILLIAMS, JAMES A. to Sybilla J. Buzzard, both of Armstrong Co, Pa.—by Rev. H. 
Magill on April 17th, at the residence of Mr. John Mateer, near Kittanning.26 Apr 1871 

MUNSHOWER, JOHN of White Twp to Annie S. Ferguson of Indiana Borough—by 
Rev. A McElwain on 25 April. 3 May 1871 

NEFF, ROBERT C. to Sarah E. Good, both of Indiana County, Pa.—by Rev. G. W. 
Mechlin on 23 Mar.  3 May 1871 

STARR, J. W. to Nannie E. Gibson at the residence of the bride’s parents, all of 
Allegheny County, Pa—by Rev. J. J. Beacom on April 25 3 May 1871 

KEEN, GEORGE to Agnes Laing at the house of Capt. Alexander Johnston, all of 
Smith Twp, Mahoning Co, Ohio—by Rev. William Dickson on April 25.  
 3 May 1871 

LYLE, JAMES of Marshalltown, Iowa to Jennie A. Harsha of Locust Hill, Washington 
Co, Pa—by Rev. H. A. McDonald on 30 April 3 May 1871 

GOHEEN, JOHN W., Leatherwood to Jennie R. Gwinn, daughter of J. B. Gwinn, 
Curlisville, Clarion Co, Pa at the house of the bride’s father—by Rev. J. Mateer on 
25 April 3 May 1871 
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DONALDSON, ROBERT F. of Dundas to Lavinia Thom of Minneapolis, Minnesota—
by Rev. R. F. Sample on 18 April. 3 May 1871 

FRANCIS, ROBERT to Jennie Wham, all of Peoria, Illinois at  Grace Mission Church, 
Peoria—by Rev. L. C. Littell on 19 April. 3 May 1871 

DOYLE, JOHN to Mattie Akright, both of Beaver Co, Pa at Darlington, Pa—by Rev. 
H. N. Potter on 13 April. 3 May 1871 

GUTHRIE, JAMES D. to Anna M. Goss, daughter of Henry Goss, all of Wayne 
Township, Armstrong County.—by Rev. G. W. Mechlin on April 20. 3 May 1871 

HESS, GEORGE to Mattie A. M’Cready, both of Allegheny Co, Pa.—by Rev. J. P. 
Kenney on 20 Apr 1871 10 May 1871 

JONES, JOHN of Springhill, Pa to Sue Keeler of Irwin Station, Pa at the house of John 
Saunders—by Rev. N.H.G. Fife on 30 Mar 1871 10 May 1871 

CARGO, GEORGE of Saltsburg, Pa to Rebecca Stewart of North Huntingdon Twp, 
Westmoreland Co, Pa—by Rev. N.H.G. Fife on 13 Apr 1871 at Long Run 
Parsonage. 10 May 1871 

CRUSAN, J.B. to Bennett, Sade C., all of West Fairfield, Pa—by Rev. Wm. 
Cunningham on 20th Apr 1871 at the residence of the bride’s father. 10 May 1871 

FARMER, FRANKLIN A. to Mattie J. Bankert—by Rev. N.H.G. Fife on 16 Mar 1871.  
 10 May 1871 

LAIRD, F. V. B. to Hette D. Welty, both of Greensburg, Westmoreland County, Pa—
by Rev. R. L. Stewart on 19 Apr 1871 10 May 1871 

MARANVILLE, C. of Kingsville, Ohio to Esther A Armstrong of Conneautville, Pa—
by Rev. R. L. Stewart on 28 Mar 1871. 10 May 1871 

MILLER, GEO. W. to Eldorado W. McClurg, both of New Cumberland, W. Va.—by 
D. M. Miller on 14 Apr 1871 10 May 1871 

SPROUL, WILLIAM to Margaret J. Anderson, both of Crawford County, Pa—by Rev. 
R. L. Stewart on 28 Mar 1871 10 May 1871 

THOMPSON, WILLIAM to Ann Eliza Wagner—by Rev. W. H. Andrew on 27 Apr 
1871 in Pittsburgh. 10 May 1871 

BLACKSHERE, E. A. of Harrisonburg, Va. to Hattie B. Gray of Mapletown, Pa—by 
Rev. John M’Clintock at the bride’s residence. 17 May 1871 
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DENHAM, ROBERT D. of West Virginia to Mary L. Armstrong—by Rev. John 
M’Clintock at the residence of the bride near Carmichaels, Pa. 17 May 1871 

EVANS, EMANUEL to Margaret A, daughter of Wm Mothnal, Esq.—by Rev. B. C. 
Critchlow on April 13th at the home of the bride’s parents near New Brighton, Pa.  
 17 May 1871 

HOWARD, JOHN J., Esq. of Leavenworth City, Kansas to Miss Joe Byrnes of 
Cameron, West Va.—by Rev. D. H. Laverty at the house of the bride’s father, 
Wednesday evening, May 3rd. 17 May 1871 

LAMME, D. W., M.D. to Jennie L. Adams, daughter of the officiating clergyman—by 
Rev. W. T. Adams, assiste by Rev. Samuel Wilson, D.D. and Rev. R. Conover on 
May 2nd in El Paso, Ill. 17 May 1871 

M’COY, A. M. of Carroll County, Ohio to Nancy Speer of Washington County, Pa.—
by Rev. Wm. Ewing on February 21st. 17 May 1871 

PALMER, GEORGE A., M.D. to Julia M. Aldrich, both of Sweed Point, Iowa—by Rev. 
A. A. Dinsmore on April 12th in Des Moines, Iowa. 17 May 1871 

RAMSEY, SAMUEL of Cleveland to Jennie Copeland of Millport Ohio—by Rev. J. R. 
Dundas, D.D., , on Thursday morning, March 23rd 17 May 1871 

BROTHERS, JOHN W. to Mary E. Douglas, both of Moravia—by Rev. John H. 
Aughey at Moravia, Pa. on April 27th. 24 May 1871 

DAVISON, JESSE D. of Portland, Iowa to Elizabeth Piercy—by Rev. James Jeffries on 
the 26th of April at the residence of the bride’s parents in Portland, Iowa. 
 24 May 1871 

DOUGLAS, SAMUEL S. to Nannie J. Donaldson, both of Richmond, Jefferson County, 
Ohio—by Rev. C. W. Wycoff on May 10th. 24 May 1871 

DRUM, ROBERT B. to Sarah A. M’Clees—by Rev. S. S. Shriver on April 16th. 
 24 May 1871 

 
GILLESPIE, CHRISTIAN of DeWitt County, Ill to Lauretta, third daughter of Wm. 
Davidson, Esq., former of Webster, Pa.—by Rev. T. A. Orr on May 6th at the 
residence of the bride’s parents near Bloomington, M’Clean County, Ill.  
 24 May 1871 

GILMORE, J. G. to Lizzie Scott—by Rev. F. Orr on May 17th near Jacksonville, 
Indiana County, Pa. 24 May 1871 
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JACOBS, BENJAMIN F. to Mary E. Rock—by Rev. W. S. Eagleson at the American 
Hotel, Fredericktown, Ohio on May 6th. 24 May 1871 

KENNER, WILLIAM W. to Elena Welder, all of Knox County, Ohio—by Rev W. S. 
Eagleson at the residence of the bride’s mother on April 18th. 24 May 1871 

KERR, REV. SAMUEL C. of Shelby County, Ohio to Elizabeth N. Rowley of Harrison 
Co, Ohio—by Rev. A. Swaney, D.D., assisted by Rev. R. Brown, D.D. at the 
residence of the bride’s father, Luther Rowley 24 May 1871 

KIRKPATRICK, JOHN T. of Barnard’s, Pa. to Sarah H. M’Gaughey—by Rev. G. W. 
Mechlin on May 16th at the residence of John M’Gaughey of Glade’s Run, the 
bride’s father. 24 May 1871 

LAKE, DAVID to Anna Wightman—by Rev. S. S. Shriver at Lebanon church 
parsonage of May 14th. 24 May 1871 

M’CLINTON, GEORGE S. of Allegheny City to Hattie G. Throwman of South 
Pittsburgh—by Rev. P. S. Jennings on Thursday, April 13th. 24 May 1871 

MCDONALD, REV. JOHN MCCLUSKEY, pastor of the Presbyterian church of Algona, 
Iowa to Janet Piercy—by Rev. James Jeffries on the 26th of April at the residence of 
the bride’s parents in Portland, Iowa. 24 May 1871 

MCINTOSH, ALEX to Martha H. Fife, all of Col. Col, Ohio—by Rev. J. N. Swan at 
parsonage of Yellow Creek church on April 27th. 24 May 1871 

MCLAUGHLIN, A. J. of Madison Twp. To Martha A. Figley, daughter of Jacob Figley 
of Wayne Twp, all of Columbiana County, Ohio—by Rev. Robert Hays on the 11th 
inst. 24 May 1871 

MCLURE, GEORGE of McKeesport, Pa to Jennie E. Creighton of Allegheny County, 
Pa—by Rev. G. M. Spargrove on May 4th. 24 May 1871 

MCROBERTS, JAMES of Niles, Ohio to Mrs. Isabella White of Mineral Ridge—by 
Rev. D. Williams on March 30th. 24 May 1871 

MILLER, H. W. of White Twp. To J. E. Peelor of Armstrong Twp, Indiana County, 
Pa.—by Rev. A. McElwain at Indiana on the 10th inst. 24 May  1871 

PATTERSON, S. J., M.D. of Dunlap, Iowa to Anna M. Moore, daughter of Hon. A. P. 
Moore of New Wilmington, Pa.—by Rev. J. M. Jealy on May 18th. 24 May 1871 

REED, CALVIN of North Benton, Ohio to Jennie Duff of Mt. Jackson, Pa.—by Rev. 
H. R. M’Clelland on the evening of May 16th at the residence of the bride’s parents.  
 24 May 1871 
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RYALL, O. B. of Ashland, Ohio to M. A. Lafferty of Jacksonville, Indiana County, 
Pa.—by Rev. F. Orr, assisted by Rev. S. M. Telford on May 17th. 24 May 1871 

STERRIT, GEORGE B. to Lidie I. Hays—by Rev. S. F. Scovel on Thursday evening, 
April 29th at the residence of the bride’s mother, Mrs. Caroline S. Hays. 17 May 1871 

STEWART, JOSEPH of Akron, Ohio to Rebecca, daughter of Henry Philis, Esq.—by 
Rev. B. C. Critchlow on April 27th at the house of the bride’s parents in Pulaska 
Twp, Beaver Co, Pa. 17 May 1871 

WHITE, DAVID to Mollie J. Young, both of Armstrong County, Pa.— by Rev. H. 
Magill on 4th May. 17 May 1871 

WOODWARD, PETER to Elizabeth Billman, both of the vicinity of Maysville, Ohio—
by the Rev. J. R. Dundas, D.D. on Thursday morning, April 6th. 17 May 1871 

WILEY, WILSON S. to Amanda J. Lawrence, all of Jerusalem, Ohio—by Rev. George 
McDonald`on February 9th. 24 May 1871 

WILSON, A. to Maggie E. Hildebrand, both of Centre Twp, Indiana County, Pa.—by 
Rev. F. Orr on May 10th. 24 May 1871 

WILSON, SAMUEL to Elizabeth Strickler, all of Powhatan, Ohio—by Rev. George 
McDonald on April 29th. 24 May 1871 

MCBRIDE, VINCENT of Canton Twp, Washington County to Maggie C. Borland of 
Cecil Twp—by the Rev. Mr. Anderson on Thursday, May 11th, at the residence of 
the bride’s father. 7 Jun 1871 

CUNNINGHAM, ELIAS L. of Dawson’s Station, Fayette County to Eliza Newton of 
Wurtemburg—by the Rev. John H. Aughey on May 18th, at Wurtemburg, Lawrence 
County. 7 Jun 1871 

O’HARA, BERNARD to Mrs. Margery Conners, both of Steubenville, Ohio—by the 
Rev. R. R. Moore on May 9th, 1871. 7 Jun 1871 

LATIMER, W. P. of Wellsburg, W. Va. To Clara Lewis, daughter of John Lewis, Esq. 
of Brook Co, W. Va.—by the Rev. R. R. Moore on May 16th. 7 Jun 1871 

BRAUN, JACOB to Caroline Young, all of Wellsburg, W. Va.—by the Rev. R. R. 
Moore on May 22nd. 7 Jun 1871 

RUKENBROD, HAMMOND to Jennie B. Roudebush, both of Malvern, Ohio—by the 
Rev. T. V. Milligan on May 23rd. 7 Jun 1871 
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MAYES, JOSEPH W. of Jefferson County to Salina A. Robertson of Westmoreland 
County, Pa.—by the Rev. J. K. Andrews on June 25th at the residence of the bride’s 
father. 7 Jun 1871 

GILLESPIE, JOSHUA M. of Cranberry Twp, Butler County, Pa to Maggie M. Dunlap of 
Pine Twp, Allegheny County, Pa.—by the Rev. James A. McIntyre on June 1. 
 7 Jun 1871 

GRAHAM, DR. FREDERICK A. of Hayesville, Ohio to Sarah M. Morrison of 
Loosburg?, Ohio—by the Rev. R. Brown of New Hagerstown on May 31.14 Jun 1871 

DEARTH, AARON R. to E. J. Woodword, both of German Twp, Fayette County, Pa—
by the Rev. J. P. Fulton at his residence on May 25th. 14 Jun 1871 

KERN, JAMES W. to Mary Josephine Parker, all of Indiana County, Pa—by the Rev. 
G. W. Shaiffer on May 25th. 14 Jun 1871 

PIKE, DR. CHARLES E. of Maine to Sallie A. Lawrence of Philadelphia—by the Rev. 
David A. Cunningham in Philadelphia on May 18th. 14 Jun 1871 

STARRETT, GEORGE to Leah L. Keylor, both of Lancaster Co, Pa—by theRev. David 
A. Cunningham on May 24th. 14 Jun 1871 

PLANK, DR. WILLIAM of Freeport, Pa to Mrs. Jennie M. Best of Kelley’s Station, 
Pa—by the Rev. John Junkin Francis on March 7th near Clinton, Pa. 14 Jun 1871 

SLAYMAKER, ROBERT S. to Lizzie K., second daughter of P. K. Bowman, Esq., all of 
Kittanning, Pa.—by the Rev. T. D. Ewing, assisted by Rev. L. M. Graves, at home 
on Tuesday, May 12th. 14 Jun 1871 

BLAINE, A. W., Esq. of North East, Pa. to Elizabeth Veech, daughter of Hom. James 
Veech of Pittsburgh—by the Rev. W. Jacobus, D.D., assisted by Rev. John T. 
Oxtohy, at the residence of the bride’s parents on May 23rd. 14 Jun 1871 

JOHNSON, JOHN A. of Pleasantville, Venango County to Elizabeth Hall of 
Washington Twp, Indiana County, Pa—by the Rev. A. McElwain at Indiana, Pa on 
the 1st inst. 14 Jun 1871 

MCDOWELL, JOHN to Margaret Ewing, daughter of Robert Ewing, both of Indiana 
County, Pa—by the Rev. W. F. Hamilton on June 6th. 14 Jun 1871 

STEWART, S. H. to M. I. Hair, daughter of the officiating clergyman—by Rev. G. M. 
Hair, assisted by Revs. A. H. Elder and W. H. McKinney on the evening of May 20th 
at the Presbyterian church of McKeesport, Pa. 14 Jun1871 
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FINK, CAPT. JOHN to Lizzie E. Scott, all of Bellaire, Ohio—by the Rev. Wm. Gaston 
on May 2nd. 14 Jun 1871 

HARRIS, JOSEPH A. to Ellen M. Worthington, all of Bellaire, Ohio—by the Rev. Wm. 
Gaston on May 9th. 14 Jun 1871 

SNIVELY, RICHARD to Almira M’Grew, all of Belmont County, Ohio—by the Rev. 
Wm. Gaston on May 24th. 14 Jun 1871 

WADDELL, HANSON E. to Emma V., daughter of Dr. J. Hoover, all of Bellaire, 
Ohio—by the Rev. Wm. Gaston, assisted by Rev. J. D. Fitzgerald and Rev. W. M. 
Ferguson on June 1st. 14 Jun 1871 

BLAYNEY, JAMES F. of Ohio County, W. Va. To Linda M., daughter of Silver 
Gilfilan of West Alexander, Pa—by the Rev. Wm. H. Lester at West Alexander, Pa. 
on June 7th. 14 Jun 1871 

WED??ER, HENRY M. to Mary A. Hathaway of Linden, Washington Co, Pa—by the 
Rev. J. S. Marquis on May 25th at the residence of A. O. Day, Vanceville, Pa.  
 14 Jun 1871 
 
SHANKS, REV. J. D. of Allegheny City, Pa. to Lina M’Coy of Canonsburg, Pa—by 
the Rev. L. Y. Graham, assisted by Rev. D. B. H. M’Clean. [no date given]  
 14 Jun 1871 

NOURSE, JOHN T., Esq, Attorney-at-Law of Cairo, West Va. to Ellie M., daughter of 
Hon. Joseph Pomeroy of Juniata Co, Pa—by the Rev. L. B. W. Shryock, assisted by 
Rev. J. M. Nourse, at the residence of the bride’s father on 7th of June. 14 Jun 1871 

BOYD, NELSON H. of Buena Vista to Lucetta Fritchman of the vicinity of West 
Newton, Pa—by the Rev. Henry Fulton on June 8th, at the residence of the bride’s 
mother. 21 Jun 1871 

BUSH, A. A. to Sadie Weister—by the Rev. Henry Bain on June 1st, at the residence 
of the bride’s parents near Oakland, Westmoreland Co, Pa. 21 Jun 1871 

VAUGHAN, THOMAS P. to Laufa L. Shaw, both of Fayette City, Pa.—by the Rev. L. 
Y. Graham on June 8th at Rehobeth Parsonage. 21 Jun 1871 

MCLEAN, W. B. of this city to Tillie Woodend, daughter of the officiating 
clergyman—by the Rev. W. W. Woodend, assisted by Rev. T. A. M’Curdy at 
Saltsburg, Indiana County, Pa. on Tuesday evening, June 13th. 21 Jun 1871 

TRIMBLE, R. P. to Fannie Grisselie, all of Salem, Ohio—by Rev. H. B. Fry on 
Thursday morning, June 8th, at the Presbyterian church, Salem, Ohio. 21 Jun 1871 



35:4 (2009)                             Marriages from Presbyterian Banner  39 

COULTER, JOHN to Harriet E. Ewers, all of Fredericktown, Knox Co, Ohio—by the 
Rev. W. S. Eagleson on June 8ths, at the residence of the bride’s parents. 21 Jun 1871 

ARTHUR, REV. RICHARD to Ruth Ann, daughter of James Barneth, all of York Co.—
by the Rev. T. M. Crawford on Tuesday, the 13th inst., near Castle Fin, York County, 
Pa. 21 Jun 1871 

WOLVERTON, TRUMAN V. to Maggie Curtis—by the Rev. R. M. Brown on 
Wednesday evening, June 14th at the residence of the bride’s parents, Rouseville, Pa.  
 21 Jun 1871 

MOCK, ELLET to Lizzie Ross—by the Rev. R. M. Brown on Thursday evening, June 
15th at the residence of Mr. George, near Shaw farm, Rouseville, Pa. 21 Jun 1871 

McCluey, Robert, formerly of Allegheny, Pa. to Sarah M. Harwell—by the Rev. J. 
W. McFarland on May 30th; all of Dade County, Mo. 28 Jun 1871 

HASSINGER, W. P. to Lizzie Preston, both of Allegheny Co, Pa—by Rev. G. M. 
Potter, assisted by Rev. E. K. Squier, D.D. on June 15th. 28 Jun 1871 

HUMPHREYS, J. M. of Linton, Green County, Indiana to Jennie Temple of Waterloo, 
Venango Co, Pa—by the Rev. M. M. Shirley on April 20th. 28 Jun 1871 

GRIER, PRIESLY to M. J. Welton, both of Venango Co, Pa.—by the Rev. M. M. 
Shirley on June 8th. 28 Jun 1871 

MCKEE, JAMES H. to Mattie Elliott, all of Winnebago Co, Ill—by Rev. J. S. 
Braddock, assisted by Rev. John M. Linn on the 8th inst. At the residence of M. 
Elliott, Esq. 28 Jun 1871 

JACK, MICHAEL of Leatherwood to Mrs. E. J. Reese of New Bethlehem, Clarion Co, 
Pa.—by the Rev. J. Mateer, assisted by Revs. T. S. Leason and J. S. Elder on the 15th 
of June at the Presbyterian parsonage in Curlsville, Pa. 28 Jun 1871 

MAXWELL, DAVID of Penn Station, Pa. to Lizzie Perkins of Irwin Station, Pa.—by 
the Rev. N.H.G. Fife on June 20th at Irwin Station. 28 Jun 1871 

LAKE, OLIVER to Theodosia Magogeny—by the Rev. S. s. Shriver at the residence of 
David Magogeny, Esq. on Thursday, June 1st. 28 Jun 1871 

CRIDER, CHARLES W. to Maggie S. Patterson, both of Allegheny City, Pa.—by the 
Rev. John M. Smith on Tuesday, June 20th at Hilands parsonage. 28 Jun 1871 

HARRELL, ARTEMUS C. to Jennie Dean, all of Martinsville, Ohio—by Rev. H. G. 
Blayney on March 30th. 28 Jun 1871 
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AMOS, BENJAMIN F. to Mollie W. Mitchell, all of Belmont Co, Ohio—by the Rev. H. 
G. Blayney on May 18th. 28 Jun 1871 

HUGHES, JOHN A. to L. Wheeler, all of White Pigeon, Mich.—by Rev. L. M. 
Gilleland on Thursday, June 15th at the residence of the bride’s father. 28 Jun 1871 

MCMILLAN, MELANETHON W. of Pittsburgh to Mary R. Woods, daughter of the late 
Rev. Andrew W. Black—by the Rev. Dr. Bittinger at Roseburg, the residence of the 
bride’s mother on Tuesday evening, June 27th. 5 Jul 1871 

WHIPPLE, ADAM of Knob, Beaver County to Mary Ann Dippold of Allegheny 
County—by the Rev. John Brown on the 22nd ult. 5 Jul 1871 

CORE, AMAZIAH to Lucy A. Culbertson, all of Apple Creek, Ohio—by the Rev. A. E. 
Thomson on May 7th at  Apple Creek parsonage. 5 Jul 1871 

SMITH, ISAAC to Nancy J. Numbers, all of Apple Creek, Ohio—by the Rev. A. E. 
Thomson on June 8th, at the residence of the bride’s parents. 5 Jul 1871 

DUNCAN, JAMES, Principal of Public Schools, Fredericktown, Ohio to Lucy A. 
Mitchell of Apple Creek, Ohio—by the Rev. A. E. Thomson on June 20th at Apple 
Creek Presbyterian Church. 5 Jul 1871 

HOWENSTEIN, FRANKLIN of Stark County, Ohio to Villa E., daughter of Smith Orr of 
Apple Creek, Ohio—by the Rev. A. E. Thomson on June 20th at the house of the 
bride’s father. 5 Jul 1871 

RICHEY, HENRY S. to Jennie Reed, both of Buffalo Township, Washington Co, Pa—
by Rev. John Eagleson, D.D. on June 15th. 5 Jul 1871 

LERCH, W. A. of Reidsburg to Priscilla H., daughter of Michael Snyder, Esq.—by 
Rev. J. Mateer on Thursday, 22nd June near Curlisville, Clarion Co, Pa. 5 Jul 1871 

FILSON, REV. W. H. of Rockdale Mills, Jefferson County to Rachel J. Wright of 
Perryville, Juniata County, Pa—by the Rev. S. J. Milliken, assisted by Rev. J. H. 
Stewart on June 20th. 5 Jul 1871 

COX, D. W.  of Harrisburg to Tillie E. Galbraith—by the Rev. W. W. Woodend on 
June 20th at the residence of the bride’s mother in Saltsburg, Pa. 5 Jul 1871 

STEWART, CHARLES J. to Bell J. M’Granahan, all of Rural Valley, Armstrong 
County, Pa.—by the Rev. W. F. Morgan on June 22nd. 5 Jul 1871 

MILLER, JAMES L. to Lizzie Hall, all of Wellsburg, W. Va.—by the Rev. R. R. 
Moore on June 4th. 5 Jul 1871 
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DALBEY, MCIDEN B. of Indiana, Pa. to Rachel P. Huston of Derry Station, Pa.—by 
the Rev. S. M. Davis on the 13th of June at the “Huston House”, Derry Station. 
 5 Jul 1871 

MCKENZIE, DR. WM of Conshohocken, Pa to Alice Durling of Easton—by the Rev. 
N. McFetridege at Easton, Pa, on 21st ult. 12 Jul 1871 

NEAD, CHRISTOPHER L. to Julia Hubler, both of West Salem, Waynes County, 
Ohio—by the Rev. T. P. Speer on the 17th ult. 12 Jul 1871 

DICKEY, R. M., Esq of Allegheny City, Pa to Rebecca B. Kithcart of Mt. Pleasant, 
Ohio—by the Rev. B. Mitchell, D.D. on the 22nd of June at the residence of J. P. 
Bracken, Esq. 12 Jul 1871 

HOLLIDAY, AMOS C. to Martha Luella Salisbury, all of Wheeling, W. Va—by the 
Rev. John Moffatt on June 29th at the residence of Mr. S. M. Whitesides. 12 Jul 1871 

SMALL, HENRY of Smicksburg, Pa to Sarah Campbell of Plum Creek, Pa—by the 
Rev. Wm F. Morgan on June 27th. 12 Jul 1871 

HUBER, CHARLES H. to Anna J. McFarland, all of Rural Valley, Pa—by the Rev. 
Wm F. Morgan on June 28th.        12 Jul 1871 

KNESS, GEORGE of Goheenville, Pa to Rachel M. Peart of Oscar, Pa—by the Rev. 
Wm F. Morgan on June 29th. 12 Jul 1871 

DAVIS, JOSIAH of Plumville, Pa to Mary Moore of Rural Valley, Pa—by the Rev. 
Wm F. Morgan on July 3rd. 12 Jul 1871 

LINDSLEY, JOHN to Phebe McKaskey—by the Rev. T. S. Leason on the 10th of May.   
 12 Jul 1871 

SHAW, GEORGE A. to Sarah A. Katz—by the Rev. T. S. Leason on the 25th of May.  
 12 Jul 1871 

NEWSOME, WILLIAM of Jefferson County, Pa. to Ann Jane Smith of Clarion 
County—by the Rev. T. S. Leason on the 4th of July. 12 Jul 1871 

WELSH, LYONS A. to Amanda Osburn, both of Harrison Co., Ohio—by the Rev. 
Robert Herron on June 29th. 12 Jul 1871 

GEARY, MILLER H. to Mary Alice Kelley, all of Washington, N.J.—by the Rev. A. 
M. Jelly at the Presbyterian Manse, Washington. [no date] 12 Jul 1871 

BROWN, FRANK J. to Ella J. Horrell, both of Kiskiminetas, Armstrong Co, Pa—by 
the Rev. E. N. McElree at Freeport, Pa. on the 12th of July. 19 Jul 1871 
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KELLEY, DANIEL of Carroll County, Ohio to Martha Jane Calhoun of New Market, 
Ohio—by the Rev. Alexander Swaney at the parsonage in New Hagerstown, Ohio on 
July 9th. 19 Jul 1871 

GOSSER, JOHN W. of Saltsburg, Pa to Catherine J. Stevenson of Red Bank, Pa.—by 
the Rev. O. A. Elliott on the 5th inst. At Bear Creek Station. 19 Jul 1871 

SHAW, J. W. of Chicago to Louise M. Sullivan of Butler, Pa—by the Rev. J. W. 
Hamilton on June 21st at the residence of the bride’s mother. 19 Jul 1871 

GILMORE, A. W. of Utica to E. M. Russell of French Creek Township, Venango Co, 
Pa.—by the Rev. M. M. Shirley on June 29th. 19 Jul 1871 

BOYLE, LUCIUS R. to Kate Barkman of Belle Vernon, Pa—by the Rev. L. Y. Graham 
on July 6th. 19 Jul 1871 

BROSIUS, HARPER of Alliance, Ohio to Lizzie Getty of Indiana Co, Pa—by the Rev. 
D. J. Irwin on June 22nd at the residence of the bride’s parents. 19 Jul 1871 

GRUBBS, HARRISON A. to Mary Jane, daughter of James Montgomery, all of 
Allegheny County, Pa—by the Rev. Levi Risher on April 6th. 19 Jul 1871 

RIGER, HENRY to Mary Jane Myers, both of Brady’s Bend—by the Rev. S. H. 
Holliday on July 3rd. 26 Jul 1871 

HANNS, JOSEPH G. to Phebe A. Neely, both of West Freedom, Clarion County—by 
the Rev. S. H. Holliday on July 6th. 26 Jul 1871 

MORGAN, WILLIAM D. of Lawrenceburg to Mary Guiney of Brady’s Bend—by the 
Rev. S. H. Holliday on July 13th. 26 Jul 1871 

CRESWELL, WILLIAM H. of East Bradyto Jennie Rowland of Brady’s Bend—by the 
Rev. S. H. Holliday on July 18th. 26 Jul 1871 

BROSIUS, HARPER of Alliance, Ohio to Libbie J. Getty— by the Rev. D. J. Irwin on 
June 22nd at the residence of the bride’s parents, Indiana County, Pa. 26 Jul 1871 

PHILLIS, JAMES S. of Salem to Hannah E. Sheehan of Homeworth, Ohio—by the 
Rev. J. R. Dundas, D.D. on Thursday eveing, May 18th. 26 Jul 1871 

WHITE, HENRY to Clara Coss, all of Bellaire—by the Rev. Wm. Gaston on the 3rd of 
July at his residence. 26 Jul 1871 

SMITH, ROBERT F. of Bellaire to Lizzie J. Moffat of Wheeling Island, West Va—by 
the Rev. Wm Gaston on July 11th at the residence of the bride’s parents. 26 Jul 1871 
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Insanity Petitions Docket 

Allegheny County 
Court of Quarter Sessions  

Part I 
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compiled by Adrienne Kernaghan and Linda Moll, 
WPGS Archives Committee 

 
 

he following list was compiled by the above members of the Archives 
Committee, WPGS. The index will be completed in the next issue of the 

Quarterly, at which time we will print an example of the type of information 
that can be found in the petitions, as well as how copies may be ordered. 
 
 
Surname, First Name; Residence; Petitioner, Relationship; Year, vol: page 
 
   
Abend, Benedict; homeless; George Fortune, Secretary of the Guardians of 

the Poor; 1868, 2:222 
Achhammer, John; Millvale; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1882; 6:320 
Acor, Uriah; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1887; 8:164 
Adams, John Wesley; Wilkins Twp; Joseph Adams, father; 1866; 1:575 
Adams, Louis; removal of patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 1908; 

18:510 
Albright, Daniel Sr.; Mercer County; Mary Ann McDonald, daughter; 1866; 

1:603 
Allen, John; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny County 

Workhouse; 1901; 16:154 
Andnoe, John; 1908; 18:---, February 
Andrew, Cooper; Commissioners of Allegheny County; 1896; 13:215; denial 

of commitment 
Anthony, Sarah; North Fayette Twp, originally from Ohio; Jacob Anthony, 

husband; 1880; 6:106 

T 
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Archibald, William; Allegheny County Work House; 1882; 6:434 
Armstrong, William C; Edward S. Wright, Warden of Western Penitentiary; 

1874; 3:433 
Arnott, Margaret; 33 Carpenters Alley, 4th Ward, Allegheny City; Richard 

Arnott, father; 1875; 4:296 
Arons, Abraham; Bernard Aarons, brother; 1878; 5:337 
Bailey, Francis; Allegheny County; John N Bailey; 1870; 2:475 
Baker, James; Tarentum Boro; Mary Baker, mother; 1868; 2:223 
Ball, Lee; Pittsburgh; A.H. Leslie, Allegheny County Workhouse; 1904; 

17:289 
Barnek, Frank; D.W. Rankin, physician, Western Penitentiary; 1897; 14:111-

112 
Barnsdoff, Fredericka; 64 Sandusky St, Allegheny City; Benjamin Holl, 

brother; 1886; 7:560 
Barrett, Patrick; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1883; 7:44 
Barry, Mary E.; South Versailles Twp; Michael Barry, husband; 1877; 5:135 
Bartlett, Walter; Pittsburgh; Fannie F. Bartlett, mother; 1877; 5:42 
Bateman, Maryland; Allegheny City; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny 

County Prison; 1883; 7:59 
Bauman, Josephine; Lower St. Clair Twp; Jacob Bauman, husband; 1866; 

1:522 
Baxter, Alexander; Oliver J. Bennett, physician, Western Penitentiary; 1901; 

16:178 
Bayhea, Edward; Pittsburgh; Jared M. Brush, Mayor of Pittsburgh; 1869; 

2:268 
Beattie, Francis H; Ohio Twp; John R. Beattie, brother (sisters also 

referenced); 1883; 7:8 
Becker, Jacob; A.H. Leslie, Allegheny County Workhouse; 1904; 17:289 
Benitz, Maria Agnes; Pittsburgh; Joseph Benitz, husband; 1865; 1:514 
Bennett, Elizabeth; Pittsburgh, Guardians of Poor; 1868; 2:192 
Bennett, James; Wilkins Twp. and 19th Ward, Pittsburgh; Mary Bennett, 

sister; 1879; 5:410 
Beveridge, Jane; North Versailles Twp; Archibald G Beveridge, husband; 

1877; 5:48 
Black, Sarah J; Pine Twp, Clarion County; Henry V. Black, father; 1868; 

2:238 
Blanford, James; Braddock; E.E. Philips, brother-in-law; 1881; 6:179 
Bohn, Barbara; Pittsburgh, formerly Trenton, NJ; Marcus Bohn, husband; 

1875; 4:133 
Bonczinski, Ignatz; Erie County; E.S. Wright, Warden of Western 

Penitentiary; 1875; 4:164 
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Bonner, Patrick, Donegal, Ireland and Alpsville, Versailles Twp; James 
Bonner; 1871; 3:39 

Boucher, Norman L; Pittsburgh; Sarah Boucher, mother; 1877; 4:534 
Boyce, Walter; 1901 Bedford Ave. Pittsburgh; Allegheny County 

Workhouse; 1908; 18:479 
Boyd, Albert; Venango County; E.S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1881; 6:240 
Braddock, Mary; 9th Ward, Pittsburgh; James and Paul Braddock, brothers; 

1867; 2:106-108 
Bradley, Prudence; Allegheny City; John Bradley, husband; 1879; 5:429 
Brady, Michael; Pittsburgh; Mary Brady, mother; 1869; 2:415 
Brennan, Michael; Braddock Boro; Thomas Brennen, brother; 1893; 11:116 
Brill (alias), Ben; Allegheny County; Oliver J. Bennett, physician, Western  

Penitentiary; 1901; 16:176 
Brittain, Peter; various locations in Allegheny Co; George E. Brittain, 

brother; 1875; 4:150 
Broderick, Mary; 3rd Ward, Pittsburgh; Edward Broderick, husband; 1876; 

4:399 and 5:195 
Brown, George; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1896; 13:14 
Brown Jr., John; Chartiers Twp; Mary Brown, wife; 1872; 3:156 
Brunner, John; 9th Ward, Pittsburgh; Katharina Brunner, mother; 1877; 

4:538 
Bunch, John; Allegheny County; Andrew J. Oust, physician, State 

Commissioners of Lunacy; 1887; 8:218 
Burke, Peter; Lower St. Clair Twp; Barbara Burke, mother; 1869; 2:388 
Burke, John; Crawford County; Phillips Ormsly, Inspector of Western 

Penitentiary; 1878; 5:334-35 
Burke (nee Drudy), Mary Ann; Temperanceville Boro; Joseph Burke, 

husband; 1870; 2:460-461 
Burns, James; Allegheny County; D.W. Rankin, physician, Western  

Penitentiary; 1894; 12:17 
Burns, James; removal of patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 1908; 18:510 
Burt Sr., John; Elizabeth Twp; John Burt Jr., son; 1876; 4:445 
Busha, Henry; Allegheny City; John Kuhn; 1867; 2:88 
Bushe, Henry; Allegheny City; Henry Rahe, brother-in-law; 1868; 2:135-136 
Buski, Jacob; Pittsburgh; Allegheny County Workhouse; 1906; 18:29 
Butler, William; Pittsburgh; Andrew Butler; 1875; 4:201 
Butterfield, Mary; 17th Ward, Pittsburgh; Mary A. Butterfield, mother; 1879; 

5:519 
Byron, Bridget; Pittsburgh; Malicha Byron, husband; 1873; 3:348-349 
Cable, Sarah; Neville Twp; Josiah Cornelius; 1869; 2:391 
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Callahan, Michael; 4th Ward, Pittsburgh; Ellen Callahan, mother; 1888; 
8:467 

Callaher, Patrick; unknown; J.L. Kennedy, Superintendent, Allegheny 
County Work House; 1880; 6:119 

Campbell, John D.; 4th Ward, Pittsburgh; L.L. Hager; 1879; 5:445 
Campby, John; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1885; 7:417 
Cannon, Festus; Homestead Boro; Allegheny County Workhouse; 1900; 

16:11 
Carey, Mary; Pittsburgh; Michael Carey, brother; 1876; 4:467 
Carey, Michael; 12th Ward, Pittsburgh; Mary Ann Carey, wife; 1884; 7:160 
Carmine, Biacanio; Allegheny County; Oliver J. Bennett, physician, Western  

Penitentiary; 1906; 18:85 
Carnahan, John; Union Twp; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1875; 4:193 
Carroll, Thomas; unknown; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1874; 4:68 
Carroll, Thomas; unknown; J.L. Kennedy, Keeper of the Allegheny County 

Work Home; 1880; 6:63 
Caseman, Philip; Chambersburg, Franklin County; Philip Seip; 1874; 3:487 
Chandler, James; 1908; 18:--- 
Charlestin, Joseph; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1884; 7:185 
Christy, Cyrus; Versailles Twp; John Christy, 8 year old son; 1883; 6:461, 

Support 
Christy, John; East Deer Twp; Ann Jane Christy, wife; 1886; 8:94-95 
Clancy, Stephen; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1896; 13:51 
Clark, John; Venango County; Directors of Poor of Allegheny City; 1870; 

2:477 
Codgline, Charles; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1901; 16:110 
Coleman, John; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1876; 4:429 
Coleman, John; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1877; 5:133 
Colhoun, Gustavus; Allegheny County; George Colhoun, uncle; 1869; 2:385 
Coll, Peter; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny County 

Workhouse; 1895; 12:512 
Collins, James; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1899; 15:377 
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Collins, Annie; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 
County Workhouse; 1903; 16:506 

Combs, George; 23rd Ward, Pittsburgh; Elizabeth Kennedy, wife; 1874; 
3:447-448 

Combs, George W; Pittsburgh; 1875; 4:120 
Conlin, Martin; Millvale; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County Prison; 

1881; 6:280 
Connell, Ella; Natrona, Allegheny County; A.W. Smith, Warden Allegheny 

County Prison; 1880; 6:93 
Connor, John; Verona Boro; John Fortune, Secretary of the Guardians for the 

Poor; 1872; 3:129 
Connor, John; Pittsburgh; Allegheny County; A. W. Smith; Warden of 

Allegheny County Prison; 1877; 5:130 
Conwell, James; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1876; 4:345 
Coolhoff, Joseph; Allegheny County; City of Allegheny; 1899; 15:157; 

removal from Dixmont 
Cooper, Elizabeth; 12th Ward, Pittsburgh; James Cowley, step-father; 1869; 

2:316 
Cooper, John P.; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1887; 8:154 
Cornegys, William; Allegheny County; City of Allegheny; 1899; 15:157; 

removal from Dixmont 
Cortney, Henry C.; Patton Twp; James Courtney, brother; 1865; 1:495, 

October 
Couder (widow of Christian), Margaret; South Versailles Twp; Dennis Nill; 

1872; 3:127 
Cowan, Byron; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1874; 4:38 
Cox, Ellen; Pittsburgh; R.C. Elliott, Department of Charities, Pittsburgh; 

1889; 9:82-83 
Coyle, P.L.; South Versailles Twp; P. J. Murphy, Constable of South 

Versailles Twp.; 1884; 7:276 
Coyne, Thomas; Allegheny County; E.S. Wright, Warden of Western 

Penitentiary; 1876; 4:502 
Coyne, Bridget; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1884; 7:213 
Craighead, Joseph; Allegheny City; William Hill, Superintendent of 

Allegheny County Workhouse; 1895; 12:459 
Cratz, Thomas; Pittsburgh; T.P. Fleeson, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1897; 13:367 
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Cravener, Jeremiah; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1876; 4:468 

Crawford, Annie; South Pittsburgh; Peter Crawford, husband; 1868; 2:175- 
176 

Crawford, Daniel; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1878; 5:219 

Cree, Sarah M.; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1876; 4:505 

Cresser, Oliver M.; Pittsburgh; Margaret Cresser, wife; 1868; 2:243 
Crow, Michael; Chartiers Twp; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1878; 5:252 
Crowley, Timothy; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1885; 7:365 
Culberson, William; Uniontown, Fayette County; William Hill, 

Superintendent of Allegheny County Workhouse; 1899; 15:179 
Cussick, Catherine; Pittsburgh; Patrick Cussick, brother; 1880; 6:134 
Cutter, Thomas; Pittsburgh; Sarah A. Cutter, mother; 1878; 5:336 
Dallum, Mrs.; Evergreen; Sadie E. Reynolds, daughter; 1878; 5:316 
Dannovia, John; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1884; 7:273 
Dardaia, Reno; Allegheny County; Court; 1904; 17:292; proof of insanity 
Daubner, John A.; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1878; 5:283 
Davis, Annie; Millvale; Jacob Davis, husband; 1882; 6:399 
Davis, Charles; Fayette County; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1895; 12:275 
Dawson, Robert; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1897; 14:80 
Dee, Michael; South Versailles Twp; J. L. Penny, physician; 1873; 3:318 
Deich, Mary Ann; Pittsburgh; Alfred Bolton, brother-in-law; 1875, 4:239 
Deinney, Thomas; unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to 

Woodville; 1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 
DeLotche, Pauline; South Fayette Twp; Victor DeLotche, husband; 1877; 

5:83 
Deveaux, Elizabeth; Lawrenceville; Catherine Deavaux, sister-in-law; 1867; 

2:31-2 
Devine, Bernard; Allegheny County; Phillips Ormsly, Inspector of Western 

Penitentiary; 1878; 5:334-35 
Deviney, Thomas; Allegheny County; E.S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1883; 6:496 
Devlin, Daniel; McKeesport Boro; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny 

County Prison; 1878; 5:253 
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Dickonic, George; unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to 
Woodville; 1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 

Dickson, Mary A.F.; Pittsburgh; Diverse Citizens of Pittsburgh, neighbors; 
1866; 1:584 

Diller, Oliva; 21st Ward, Pittsburgh; Eliza Diller, mother; 1882; 6:367 
Dingler, Maria Catherine; 26th Ward, Pittsburgh; Jacob Dressell; 1872; 

3:204 
Ditmore, Michael; Allegheny County; Henry Warner, Superintendent 

Allegheny County Work House; 1882; 6:381 
Doehring, Helen; Penn Ave. between 38 and 39th St. 16th Ward, Pittsburgh; 

H.H. Hahn, physician; 1876; 4:450 
Doer, Josephine; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1878; 5:282 
Donnell, Kennedy; Fawn Twp; Sarah A. Donnell, wife; 1884; 7:205 
Donner, Hugh; originally committed Western Hospital, Dixmont, June 1866 

#10 & 377; David C. Hultz, Superintendent of Allegheny County Home; 
1874; 4:44; discharge 

Donnly, James; 2nd Ward, Allegheny City; Thomas B. Crawford; 1866; 
1:572 

Dorren, John; Allegheny County; Oliver J. Bennett, physician, Western  
Penitentiary; 1902; 16:261 

Dorsey, John; Allegheny County; D.W. Rankin, physician, Western  
Penitentiary; 1896; 13:93 

Douglass, James; Elizabeth Twp; John Douglass, brother; 1877; 5:98 
Downing, Walter; Allegheny County; A.H. Leslie, Allegheny County 

Workhouse; 1906; 18:57 
Dravo, A. W.; Allegheny County; E.T. Dravo, brother; 1869; 2:327-8 
Duffy, Joseph; Allegheny County; William Hill, Superintendent of 

Allegheny County Workhouse; 1897; 14:63 
Duffy, John; unknown; removal patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 1908; 

18:510; transfer of inmates 
Duncan, Malinda; Elizabeth Twp. and Versailles Twp; James A. Duncan, 

husband; 1881; 6:265 
Dunn, Thomas J.; Pittsburgh; Allegheny County Workhouse; 1903; 16:465 
Durkin, John; unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 

1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 
Dusbin, Joseph; Allegheny County; Warden of Western Penitentiary; 1902; 

16:376 
Dutton, Clara C.; Peebles Twp; A.H. Gross, doctor; 1867; 2:65-6 
Eaton, Andrew; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1883; 6:514 



50             Western Pennsylvania Genealogical Society Quarterly      35:4 (2009)  

Eberhart, E.W.; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1885; 7:406 

Eckert, Fredericka; Lawrenceville; Frederick Eckert, husband; 1867; 2:63-4 
Edmonds, James; Allegheny County; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny 

County Prison; 1878; 5:217 
Elbert, John; Allegheny County; D.W. Rankin, physician, Western  

Penitentiary; 1897; 14:40-41 
Elk, Nancy; unknown; John M. Kirkpatrick; 1883; 6:460; Discharge 
Elliott, Matilda; Temperanceville; William Eichbaum Esq., attorney; 1867; 

2:29-30 
Elliott, Sarah; 29th Ward, Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny 

County Prison; 1876; 4:422 
Ertle, Annie; 28th Ward, Pittsburgh; K. Nester, brother-in-law; 1872; 3:207 
Evans, Octavius; Monongahela Boro; Jane Evans, wife; 1868; 2:225 
Ewer, John C.; Plum Twp; J.M.G. McClurg, relatives in Kansas; 1878; 

5:238-9 
Fahlman, Jacob; Warren County; William Mussler; 1863; 1:400, 403 
Farrell, Catherine; Pittsburgh; James Farrell, husband; 1875; 4:184 
Feigley, Margaret; Pittsburgh; Isaac Feigley, husband; 1867; 2:114-5 
Felis, Samuel; Pittsburgh; Allegheny County Workhouse; 1904; 17:278 
Fenton, James; Pittsburgh; A.W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1876; 4:338 
Ferry, William; unknown; E.S. Wright, Warden of Western Penitentiary; 

1875; 4:165 
Fishel, Maggie J.; Pittsburgh; H.J. Fishel, husband; 1892; 10:275-276 
Fisher, Frank; Clinton County; E. S. Wright, Warden of Western 

Penitentiary; 1875; 4:110 
Fisher, John; Millvale; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County Prison; 

1881; 6:209 
Fisher, Kate; Allegheny City; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1885; 7:444 
Fiske, Mary; Wall, North Versailles Twp; Ernest Fiske, husband; 1897; 

14:116 
Fitton, William; McClure Twp; Robert Fitton, son; 1867; 2:22 
Fitzgerald, Mary; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1885; 7:367 
Fitzgerald, Mary; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1887; 8:162 
Fitzpatrick, Catherine; Ross Twp; John Fitzpatrick, brother; 1866; 1:576 
Flucke, Theressa; Pittsburgh; Gregor Flucke; 1878; 5:234-5 
Fogel, Barney; Ebensburg Cambria County ; A. W. Smith, Warden of 

Allegheny County Prison; 1878; 5:250 
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Folland, William; Pittsburgh; Henry Cordier, Superintendent of Allegheny 
County Work House; 1873; 3:391-2 

Forsythe, Elizabeth; North Versailles Twp; William Forsythe, husband; 
1872; 3:128 

Foster, James E.; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1884; 7:134 

Francisco, Miss O.; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1887; 8:171 

Franklin, Andrew; McKeesport, born Ireland; A. W. Smith, Warden of 
Allegheny County Prison; 1876; 4:349 

Fresleben, Cunegunda; 1st Ward, Pittsburgh; Michael Fresleben, husband; 
1876; 4:522 

Fulton, Andrew Jr.; Pittsburgh; Andrew Fulton, Sr, father; 1864; 1:456 
Galiger, Joseph; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1893; 11:269 
Gallagher, Edward; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1876; 4:507 
Gallagher, Louis; 32nd Ward; Patrick Gallagher, father; 1877; 5:66 
Galt, W.H.; unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 

1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 
Gannon, Martha; Westmoreland County and 137 Grant St. Pittsburgh; 

Margaret Hamilton; 1879; 5:373 
Ganonay, R.A.; unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 

1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 
Garing, William E.; Allegheny City; J.C. Garing, brother; 1885; 7:390 
Garson, Jane; 21st Ward, Pittsburgh; James Garson, husband; 1888; 8:505 
Garver, Henry; Dravosburg; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1878; 5:281 
Garvey, Jack; Allegheny County ; Henry C. Cordier, Superintendent of 

Allegheny County Work House; 1877; 5:26 
Gay, Randolph; originally committed Western  Hosp Dixmont March 1862 

#15; David C. Hultz, Superintendent of Allegheny County Home; 1874; 
4:44; Discharge 

Gebhart, Catherine; Elizabeth Twp; Francis Gebhart, husband; 1868; 2:236 
Geggus, Catherine; McKeesport Boro; Frederick Geggus, husband; 1880; 

6:97 
Gerry, Mary; Sharpsburgh Boro; Michael Gerry, brother; 1876; 4:367-8 
Getty, Thomas E.; Braddock Boro; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny 

County Prison; 1877; 4:554 
Gill, Richard; 21st Ward, Pittsburgh; Ambrose Ward, father-in-law; 1876; 

4:453 
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Gipner, Fred; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Warden of Allegheny County 
Workhouse; 1892; 10:257 

Gissinger, Sarah J.; Allegheny City; Mrs. W.H. Reddick, daughter; 1875; 
4:168-9 

Gleisson, William T.; Fayette County ; E. S. Wright, Warden of Western  
Penitentiary; 1880; 6:94 

Glenn, William; Allegheny City; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1883; 6:468 

Goff, Nancy; Versailles Twp; J.G. Goff, father-in-law; 1880; 6:51 
Goggins, Patrick; Pittsburgh; Robert W. Lyon, Mayor of Pittsburgh; 1882; 

6:437 
Goggins, Patrick; Allegheny County ; Henry Warner, Superintendent 

Allegheny County Work House; 1883; 6:450 
Golden, Lade; Allegheny County; Allegheny County Workhouse; 1904; 

17:325 
Gonoway, Robert; Pittsburgh; Edward S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1885; 7:469 
Good, John; Allegheny County ; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1878; 5:267 
Gordon, Robert P.; Allegheny County Jail ; James Gordon, brother; 1870; 

2:456 
Gorman, Henry; homeless; R.W. Davis; 1867; 2:104-5 
Gormley, Henry; homeless; R.W. Davis; 1867; 2:104-5 
Gould, E. S.; 31st Ward, Pittsburgh; Samuel C. Gold, father; 1883; 7:61 
Graham, Elizabeth A.; Patton Twp; John G, William, and Nancy Graham, 

rents; 1864; 1:418-9 
Graham, Andrew; Collins Twp; William Anderson; 1867; 2:102-3 
Graham, James; Reserve Twp; Joseph Crider, brother-in-law; 1870; 2:422 
Graham, Thomas; Union Twp; H. Eltringham; 1871; 3:14 
Graham, Annie; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1877; 4:550 
Grant, William; Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1904; 17:115 
Green (alias), Albert; Venango County ; E. S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1881; 6:240 
Griffin, Kate; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1885; 7:424 
Griffin, Peter; Allegheny County; Andrew J. Oust, physician, State 

Commissioner of Lunacy; 1889; 9:49 
Grundel, Henry; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1884; 7:159 
Guise, Mary; McKeesport; William Schaum; 1868; 2:162-3 
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Habensack, George; Allegheny City; Henry Warner, Superintendent 
Allegheny County Work House; 1883; 7:55 

Haffey, Donald; 24th Ward, Pittsburgh; Sarah Haffey, mother; 1879; 5:399 
Haight, Lorenza; Clarion County ; E. S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1880; 6:94 
Haley, Hugh; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County Prison; 

1878; 5:341 
Hall, Thomas; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1877; 4:561 
Hamilton; Eliza; Allegheny City; Home of Aged Protestant Women; 1895; 

12:240-241 
Hanyjeck, John; Lower St. Clair Twp; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny 

County Prison; 1878; 5:191 
Harbaugh, James; Pittsburgh; John B. Berlin, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1887; 8:173 
Hardigan, Ann; Pittsburgh; Margaret Clarey, step-daughter; 1868; 2:218 
Hare, Peter; Westmoreland County ; E. S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1879; 5:513 
Harkless, Matilda; Boro of McKeesport; John Shoup; 1879; 5:370 
Harran, Anthony; East Birmingham; Mary Harran, mother; 1868; 2:164 
Harrison, Elmer; Allegheny City; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1898; 14:344 
Harrison, Annie; unknown; Allegheny County Workhouse; 1906; 18:160 
Harrison, Elmer;  unknown, removal of patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 

1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 
Harrison, John O.; unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to 

Woodville; 1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 
Hart, Jacob; 3rd Ward, Allegheny City; Josephine Hart, wife; 1874; 3:460 
Hartupee, James; Pittsburgh; Mary Jane Hartupee, wife; 1864; 1:423-4 
Hasenfield, Catherine A.; Allegheny City; Andrew Hassenfield, husband; 

1878; 5:309 
Hauley, William; McKees Rocks; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1901; 16:160 
Hawkins, John; unknown; Allegheny County Workhouse; 1906; 18:160 
Hays, Margaret; 18 Ward, Pittsburgh; Dennis Hays, husband; 1875; 4:182 
Hazlett, Edwin A.; Pitcairn Boro; Maggie M. Hazlett, wife; 1897; 14:90 
Hee, Yee; East Pittsburgh; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1898; 14:228 
Heim, William; Allegheny County ; W.H. Parker,  1873; 3:388 
Helm, Mary; 30th Ward, Pittsburgh; born Germany; George Helm, husband; 

1876; 4:503 
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Herman, Catherine; Pittsburgh; R.C. Elliott, Department of Charities, 
Pittsburgh; 1889; 9:82-83 

Herman, Henry; Pittsburgh; A.H. Leslie, Allegheny County Workhouse; 
1905; 17:383 

Herron, James; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1883; 6:542 

Hetzler, Martha R.; Springdale Twp; Charles H. Hetzler, husband; 1878; 
5:247 

Hillman, William;  unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to 
Woodville; 1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 

Himlinger, George; Hormsby Boro; Virginia R. Himlinger, wife; 1868; 2:237 
Hochenstein, Julia; Isaac Hochenstein, husband; 1905; 17:399 
Hodge, W.C.; unknown; Alex Hodge; 1882; 6:345 
Hodge, W.C.; Allegheny City; Alexander Hodge, father; 1882; 6:401 
Hoffman, John C.; originally committed Western  Hosp Dixmont March 

1854 #342; David C. Hultz, Superintendent of Allegheny County Home; 
1874; 4:44; Discharge 

Hogan, Ellsworth; Allegheny County; Andrew J. Oust, physician, State 
Commissioner of Lunacy; 1887; 8:218 

Hollinger, John; originally committed Western  Hosp Dixmont March 1864 
#52; David C. Hultz, Superintendent of Allegheny County Home; 1874; 
4:44; Discharge 

Hopf, Mary; Heigh St, 35th Ward, Pittsburgh; John Hoph, husband; 1878; 
5:237 

Horace, Hezekiah; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1879; 5:442 

Horen, John; 35th Ward, Pittsburgh; Thomas Horen, brother; 1879; 5:464 
Houser, Rachel; Allegheny County; John Meyer, resides with defendant; 

1866; 1:562 
Houser, Rachel; Kilbuck Twp; John Meyer; 1870; 2:476 
Houser (nee Meyer), Rachel; 1st Ward, Pittsburgh; John Meyer; 1871; 3:38 
Howe, Robert; Pittsburgh; John Howe, brother; 1873; 3:394 
Huber, Maria; 26th Ward, Pittsburgh; Rinehart Huber, husband; 1875; 4:183 
Hughes, Bernard; Ireland, Allegheny County ; Edward Hughes, brother; 

1872; 3:198 
Hughes, Bernard; unknown; removal of patients from Dixmont to Woodville; 

1908; 18:510; transfer of inmates 
Hurley, Honora; East Liberty, Pittsburgh, native of Ireland; B.J. Campbell, 

physician; 1863; 1:411-2 
Huskins, Malcom; Chartiers Twp; Jane Huskins, wife; 1871; 3:55-6 
Huston, John; Verona Boro; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1877; 4:559 
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Huston, John; Verona Boro; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 
Prison; 1878; 5:194 

Hutchison, Charles E.; Pittsburgh; James A. Hutchison, brother; 1865; 1:485 
Hutchison, Francis; Etna Boro; William H. McKelvey, MD, physician; 1872; 

3:134 
Jackson, Richard; unknown; Thomas Jackson, father; 1870; 2:511 
Jackson, Richard; unknown; James Jackson, father; 1872; 3:130 
Jackson (alias), William; Pittsburgh; Edward S. Wright, Warden of Western 

Penitentiary; 1874; 3:433 
Jacobs, Henry; Allentown; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1879; 5:448 
Jessup, Emma Elizabeth; 13th Ward, Pittsburgh; Alfred Thomas Jessup, 

husband; 1876; 4:420-1 
Jobling, Jane Ann; McKeesport; Adam J. Jobling, husband; 1872; 3:254 
Johnson, Joseph; unknown; Oliver J. Bennett, physician, Western  

Penitentiary; 1906; 18:141 
Johnston, J.S.; Pittsburgh; Henry Warner, Superintendent Allegheny County 

Work House; 1883; 7:55 
Jones, Henry; Sharpsburg and Manchester; Henry B. Jones, son; 1868; 

2:124-5 
Jones, Samuel; Jefferson Twp; Samuel H. Jones, son; 1880; 6:102 
Jones, Frank; Allegheny County; E. S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1881; 6:289 
Jones, Mary; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County Prison; 

1883; 7:46 
Jones, Jane; Allegheny County; Department of Charities, Pittsburgh; 1889; 

9:28-29 
Jordan, Samuel; Jefferson County; Court Petition; 1874; 3:449; transfer 
Joyce, Sarah; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County Prison; 

1877; 4:539 
Kahl, Frank; Allegheny County Jail; Alexander McLaughlin;1868; 2:160 
Kalb, John; Wilkins Twp; Edmund Kalb, son; 1878; 5:189 
Kapphahn, William; East Birmingham; Mary Kapphahn, mother; 1868; 

2:249 
Katings, William; unknown; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1883; 6:495 
Kaylor, John; Easton, Northhampton County; John Hoern, uncle or cousin; 

1878; 5:314 
Kearns, Mary E.; 5th Ward, Pittsburgh; Michael Kearns, husband; 1878; 

5:220-1 
Keefe, James; Allegheny County; Henry Warner, Superintendent Allegheny 

County Work House; 1881; 6:281 
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Keeler, Elizabeth; Elizabeth Twp; John Keeler, husband; 1876; 4:474 
Kehen, Charles A.; 21st Ward, Pittsburgh; George H. Kehen, brother; 1881; 

6:212 
Keller, John M.; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1878; 5:285 
Kelly, James; Homeless; Allegheny County Home; 1868; 2:190  
Kelly, Hugh; Pittsburgh; T.P. Fleeson, Superintendent of Allegheny County 

Workhouse; 1897; 13:365 
Kemmer, Caroline; 3rd Ward, Allegheny City, Christian Kemmer, husband; 

1862; 1:376 
Kenauf, John; Shaler Twp; George Kenauf, father; 1871; 3:120 
Kennedy, Fanny; 3rd Ward, Pittsburgh; Irwin Redpath; 1870; 2:466 
Kennedy, Smith; Pittsburgh; Alonzo M., Kennedy, brother; 1888; 8:514 
Kestner, Morris; Lawrenceville; Edward S. Wright, Warden of Western 

Penitentiary; 1870; 2:496 
Keys, Henry; Pittsburgh; Henry Cordier, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Work House; 1872; 3:185 
Keys, George B.; 21st Ward, Pittsburgh; A.K. Henderson, no relation; 1882; 

6:420 
Kier, Hannah; unknown; W. A. Lewis, Western  Pennsylvania for Insane; 

1881; 6:260 
King, William; Pittsburgh; John D. Littell, friend; 1887; 8:232 
Kirkland, William F.; Pittsburgh; Mary Franklin, sister; 1874; 3:475 
Kirkland, William J.; Winfield Twp, Butler County; Mary Franklin; 1874; 

4:64 
Kiser, Mary; Union Twp, Lawrence County; Guardians of Poor, City of 

Allegheny; 1870; 2:490 
Kissick, David; Washington Co; Mary Kissick, sister; 1879; 5:362 
Klein, Stephen; Allegheny City; Henry C. Cordier, Superintendent of 

Allegheny County Work House; 1877; 5:41 
Knapp, Bertha; Allegheny City; William Hill, Superintendent of Allegheny 

County Workhouse; 1895; 12:355 
Koerner, Carl; Allegheny County; E. S. Wright, Warden of Western  

Penitentiary; 1883; 6:496 
Kohlhapp, Barbara; Girty's Run, Allegheny County; William Kohlhapp, half-

brother; 1870; 2:452 
Kolb, Henry; Wilkins Twp; John Kolb, father; 1876; 4:436-7 
Kountz, John Andrew; Summit County, Ohio; Allegheny County Court; 

1873; 3:326 
Kramer, Charles; Pittsburgh; A. W. Smith, Warden of Allegheny County 

Prison; 1876; 4:379 
Kreitz, Lewis; Scott Twp; Elizabeth Kreitz, wife; 1870; 2:520
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______________________________________ 
 
Finding Answers in British Isles Census Records. By Echo King, AG. Published by 
Ancestry Publishing, 136 pp. Softbound. Index. $16.95 

  
Ms. King graduated with a degree in Family History from Brigham Young 
University.  Her specialty of English Research is well represented in this work.  She 
not only explains the History of English, Welsh and Scottish Census taking but also 
the parishes and counties used and how the enumeration of those living aboard ships 
was done.     
  
She gives us background on who collected the information, what was asked in each, 
and how the information was collected and compiled.  Ms. King steers you through 
why some records are missing, why duplicate records occurred, the reasons for 
misleading information as well as how to transcribe the enumerators’ handwriting. 
  
Online and traditional sources of the census records are listed.   Hints on how to use 
the records at the Family Records Centre, including Barrack & Military, HM Ships, 
workhouses, hospitals, asylums, prisons, reformatories, merchant vessels and 
schools, information is most helpful.  Another important aspect is the lists of 
common abbreviations used and the listings of physical and mental conditions (i.e. 
blind, deaf, dumb) were noted beginning in the 1851 census.   A separate chapter on 
the Census in Ireland is included.  Also helpful is a glossary of terms, a listing of the 
addresses of Libraries and Archives, forms for using the Censuses and what returns 
are missing. 
  
Barbara Braden Guffey 
Glenshaw 
 
 
You Can Write Your Family History. By Sharon DeBartolo Carmack. Reprinted by 
Genealogical Publishing Co., 3600 Clipper Mill Rd., Suite 260, Baltimore, MD  
21211-1953; 2008. (Originally published by Betterway Books, 2003.) ISBN 978-0-
8063-1783-0. 245 pp. Softbound. Index, bibliography, appendices. $19.95. 
 
Sharon Carmack loves to write, and this book encourages others to do the same. Like 
any professional genealogist, Carmack emphasizes source documentation and 
citation. She reminds us that in “creative non-fiction,” as she calls the genre that is 
the book’s subject, one must not fictionalize anything, whether dialogue, daily 
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activities or motivation. The creativity comes in when a writer compiles an 
informative and engaging story. 
  
Carmack starts with the planning stage of writing by describing and illustrating 
options in areas such as genre, themes and structure. It was illuminating to see a 
variety of chronological structures a family historian might use. The family history 
doesn’t have to begin at point A and move in a straight line forward or backward to 
point B. 
 
The book progresses to cover topics such as using social histories, including family 
stories, research organization, and character development. Concepts such as “Show, 
don’t tell” or “Using sensory perception” are nicely demonstrated with real writing 
samples. Next come the use of illustrations, citations and front and end material. Pre-
publication, copyright, publishing and marketing are covered briefly in the final 
chapters, with plenty of additional resources provided.  
 
I was puzzled by Carmack’s repeated use in examples of the phrase “no doubt” as a 
synonym for “probably” or “maybe” in qualifying information we are unsure about, 
since I use the phrase to mean “certainly.” A quick check of several dictionaries 
showed that both usages are correct, with no consensus on the preferred definition. 
When the intent is to indicate uncertainty, it seems wise to avoid a term that the 
reader could justifiably construe with a different meaning.  
 
Betterway, the original publisher, used a wide side-margin format including 
graphical icons which might be helpful to some readers and a distraction to others. 
This is a characteristic of the publisher and not the author. Rounded out by an index, 
extensive bibliography and appendices with sample writing styles, this book is an 
excellent guide and motivator for either the hesitant or the eager family history 
writer. 
 
Debbie Kapp 
Gibsonia, PA


